STATE OF CALIFORNIA--HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES

1215 O Street, MS 8-30
Sacramento, CA 95814
TTY: 711

(916) 654-1958

July 7, 2021

Dr. Jasmeet Bains, Board President
Kern Regional Center

3200 North Sillect Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93308

Dear Dr. Bains:

The Department of Developmental Services' (DDS) Audit Section has completed the
audit of the Kern Regional Center (KRC). The period of review was from

July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018, with follow-up as needed into prior and subsequent
periods. The enclosed report discusses the areas reviewed along with the findings and
recommendations. The audit report includes the response submitted by KRC as
Appendix A and DDS’ reply on page 30.

If there is a disagreement with the audit findings, a written “Statement of Disputed Issues”
may be filed with DDS’ Audit Appeals Unit, pursuant to California Code of Regulations
(CCR), Title 17, Section 50730, Request for Administrative Review (excerpt enclosed).
The “Statement of Disputed Issues” must be filed and submitted within 30 days of receipt
of this audit report to the address below:

Department of Developmental Services
Audit Appeals Unit

Attn: Carla Castafieda, Chief Deputy Director
1215 O Street, MS 9-90

Sacramento, CA 95814

The cooperation of KRC’s staff in completing the audit is appreciated.

Your invoice for the total amount of $2,471,194.98 from the current audit findings is
enclosed. When making payments to DDS, please refer to the invoice number to
ensure that proper credit is given. If you have any questions regarding the payment
process, please contact Diane Nanik, Manager, Accounting Section, at

(916) 654-2932.

"Building Partnerships, Supporting Choices"



Dr. Jasmeet Bains, Board President
July 7, 2021
Page two

If you have any questions regarding the audit report, please contact Edward Yan,
Manager, Audit Section, at (916) 651-8207.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:
Eniea Kumer Sull
EBCBSA2FCD4245A...
ERICA REIMER SNELL
Deputy Director
Community Services Division

Enclosure(s)

cc: Dr. Michi Gates, KRC
Tom Wolfgram, KRC
Bob Sands, DHCS
Carla Castafieda, DDS
Brian Winfield, DDS
Jim Knight, DDS
Pete Cervinka, DDS
Ernie Cruz, DDS
Aaron Christian, DDS
Vicky Lovell, DDS
Diane Nanick, DDS
Dean Shellenberger, DDS
Greg Nabong, DDS
Jonathan Hill, DDS
Nury Enciso, DDS
Edward Yan, DDS
Luciah Ellen Nzima, DDS
Dong Le, DDS



California Code of Regulations
Title 17, Division 2
Chapter 1 - General Provisions
Subchapter 7 - Fiscal Audit Appeals
Article 2 - Administrative Review

§50730. Request for Administrative Review.

a) An individual, entity, or organization which disagrees with any portion or aspect of
an audit report issued by the Department or regional center may request an
administrative review. The appellant's written request shall be submitted to the
Department within 30 days after the receipt of the audit report. The request may be
amended at any time during the 30-day period.

(b) If the appellant does not submit the written request within the 30-day period, the
appeals review officer shall deny such request, and all audit exceptions or findings in
the report shall be deemed final unless the appellant establishes good cause for late
filing.

(c) The request shall be known as a “Statement of Disputed Issues.” It shall be in
writing, signed by the appellant or his/her authorized agent, and shall state the
address of the appellant and of the agent, if any agent has been designated. An
appellant shall specify the name and address of the individual authorized on behalf
of the appellant to receive any and all documents, including the final decision of the
Director, relating to proceedings conducted pursuant to this subchapter. The
Statement of Disputed Issues need not be formal, but it shall be both complete and
specific as to each audit exception or finding being protested. In addition, it shall set
forth all of the appellant's contentions as to those exceptions or findings, and the
estimated dollar amount of each exception or finding being appealed.

(d) If the appeals review officer determines that a Statement of Disputed Issues fails
to state the grounds upon which objections to the audit report are based, with
sufficient completeness and specificity for full resolution of the issues presented,
he/she shall notify the appellant, in writing, that it does not comply with the
requirements of this subchapter.

(e) The appellant has 15 days after the date of mailing of such notice within which to
file an amended Statement of Disputed Issues. If the appellant does not amend
his/her appeal to correct the stated deficiencies within the time permitted, all audit
exceptions or findings affected shall be dismissed from the appeal, unless good
cause is shown for the noncompliance.

(f) The appellant shall attach to the Statement of Disputed Issues all documents
which he/she intends to introduce into evidence in support of stated contentions. An
appellant that is unable to locate, prepare, or compile such documents within the
appeal period specified in Subsection (a) above, shall include a statement to this
effect in the Statement of Disputed Issues. The appellant shall have an additional 30
days after the expiration of the initial 30-day period in which to submit the
documents. Documents that are not submitted within this period shall not be
accepted into evidence at any stage of the appeal process unless good cause is
shown for the failure to present the documents within the prescribed period.



AUDIT OF THE
KERN REGIONAL CENTER
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2016-17 AND 2017-18

Department of Developmental Services

July 7, 2021



This audit report was prepared by the
California Department of Developmental Services
1215 O Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Pete Cervinka, Chief Deputy Director, Data Analytics and Strategy
Vicky Lovell, Chief, Research, Audit, and Evaluation Branch
Edward Yan, Manager, Audit Section

Luciah Ellen Nzima, Chief, Regional Center Audit Unit

Soi Ly, Supervisor, Regional Center Audit Unit

Audit Staff: Dong Le, Shoua Vue, Ruth Yang, and Rajiv Raman

For more information, please call; (916) 654-3695.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ...ttt ettt a e e e s ea e s e e e e atraeeeastnenee s 1
BACKGROUND ...ttt et e e e e st e s e s e s et e e e e entn et e e anneeeeennraeesseeennans 5

AULROTIEY e e et e e et e e e e e et a e e e e e e as 6

O] ] (= 4 = ORI UOPPRPPRR 6

LB Lo g ==y oo R OR R UR PP PSPPI 6
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiicie et 7
l. PUrChase Of SEIVICE .....viviiiiiiiiie et e 8
H. Regional Center Operations ... 8
1. Targeted Case Management (TCM) and Regional Center Rate Study ................ 9
V. Service Coordinator Caseload SUMNVEY........oooiviiiiieccrire e 9
V. Early Intervention Program (EIP; Part C Funding).....ccccoevvvvvciieicc 10
VI. Family Cost Participation Program (FCPP) ..., 10
VII.  Annual Family Program Fee (AFPF) ...t 11
VIl Parental Fee Program (PFP) ... 11
IX. PrOCUIEIMENT ... e e e e e e e s e e ae e et e e s s s e e e s e senneeeees 12
X. Statewide/Regional Center Median Rates..........ocooiivieiiinnii e 14
Xl. Other Sources of Funding from DDS ... 15
Xll.  Follow-up Review on Prior DDS Audit FINdiNgS......ccccvmviieiiiis 15
CONCLUSIONS ...ttt e e e e e e et rr e e s s 16
VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS ..ot 17
RESTRICTED USE ...ttt e e 18
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ...oooriiiiiiiiiee e 19
EVALUATION OF RESPONSE ..ottt 30
ATTACHMENTS L.t e st er e st e e e s s s e e e e e e s e b e A-F
REGIONAL CENTER'S RESPONSE ......ccoo e Appendix A



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) conducted a fiscal compliance audit
of Kern Regional Center (KRC) to ensure KRC is compliant with the requirements set
forth in the Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act and Related
Laws/Welfare and Institutions (W&I) Code; the Home and Community-based Services
(HCBS) Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled; California Code of Regulations (CCR),
Title 17; Federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars A-122 and A-133;
and the contract with DDS. Overall, the audit indicated that KRC maintains accounting
records and supporting documentation for transactions in an organized manner.

The audit period was July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2018, with follow-up, as needed,
into prior and subsequent periods. This report identifies some areas where KRC's
administrative and operational controls could be strengthened, and also identifies several
operational areas in which repeat findings remain uncorrected. None of the findings
were of a nature that would indicate systemic issues or constitute major concerns
regarding KRC'’s operations. A follow-up review was performed to determine whether
KRC has taken corrective action to resolve the findings identified in the prior DDS audit
report.

Findings that need to be addressed.

Finding 1: Negotiated Rates Above the Median Rate (Repeat)

The review of 95 sampled Purchase of Service (POS) vendor files
revealed KRC reimbursed two vendors at a rate higher than the median
rate. KRC reimbursed Just Johnson's, Vendor Number PK5330, Service
Code 063, at a rate of $37.21 per hour when the median rate was $23.50
per hour and George Leckner, Vendor Number PK5374, Service Code
674, at a rate of $85.00 per hour when the median rate was $50.87 per
hour. This resulted in overpayments totaling $2,090,213.43 for both
vendors from July 2016 through June 2018. This is not in compliance with
Wa&I Code, Section 4691.9(a)(1)&(2).

Finding 2: Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze (Repeat)

The review of the 95 sampled POS vendor files revealed KRC reimbursed
three vendors at rates that were higher than the rates in effect as of July 1,
2008. The review noted KRC reimbursed Horrigan Cole Enterprise, Vendor
Number. PK2713, Service Code 063, at the rate of $34.62 per hour rather
than $29.42 per hour; Employment Through Adaptation of Tehachapi,
Vendor Number PK3742, Service Code 063, at the rate of $37.21 per hour
rather than $34.24 per hour; and Aimes Consulting, Vendor Number.
PK4168, Service Code 860, at the rate of $20 per hour rather than $19 per
hour. This resulted in overpayments totaling $338,195.43 for all three

1



Finding 3:

Finding 4:

Finding 5:

Finding 6:

vendors from July 2016 through June 2018. This is not in compliance with
WE&I Code, Section 4648.4(b).

Partial Month Stays (Repeat)

The review of 95 sampled Purchase of Service (POS) vendor files
revealed 35 instances where KRC incorrectly applied the 30.44 proration
factor for partial month stays. This resulted in 13 instances of
overpayments totaling $6,457.02 and 22 instances of underpayments
totaling $11,621.65 to 11 vendors. This is not in compliance with CCR,
Title 17, Section 56917(h)&(i).

Credit Card Expenses

The review of KRC's credit card expenditures revealed KRC was unable
to provide receipts to justify purchases totaling $36,329.10 from July 2017
through December 2018 for a former employee. In addition, it was noted
that the credit card remained in the former employee’s name. This is not
in compliance with the State Contract, Article 1V, Section 3(a) and KRC's
American Express Procedures.

Equipment Inventory (Repeat)

The review of the inventory process revealed that KRC has not followed
the State’s Equipment Management System Guidelines issued by DDS. It
was found that KRC has not performed the required physical inventory in
the last three years. In addition, KRC has not been utilizing the
Acquisition Form or the Property Survey Report when equipment was
purchased or surveyed. Furthermore, 16 out of the 35 items selected for
physical inspection could not be located. Due to the unreliability of the
physical inventory listing, the amount recorded on KRC’s general ledger
for capitalized equipment over $5,000 could not be validated. These
issues have been identified in the three prior audits and continue to
persist. This is not in compliance with the State Contract, Article IV,
Section 4(a); the State Equipment Management System Guidelines,
section Il (D), (E) and (F); and the State Administrative Manual (SAM),
Section 8652.

Security Deposit

The review of KRC's lease agreements noted the $5,000 security deposit
for the 3121 Sillect Avenue office was not returned to KRC when the lease
ended in July 2016.



Finding 7:

Finding 8:

UFS Reconciliation

The review of six UFS reconciliation worksheets revealed three
worksheets did not reconcile with the Uniform Fiscal Systems (UFS)
Reports. Due to an input error, the Client Receivable Account for the April
2017 UFS reconciliation worksheet was underreported by $30,000. In
addition, the Committed Funds for UFS reconciliation worksheets for
August 2017 and February 2018 did not reconcile with the UFS
Committed Funds Report. The variances between the worksheets and the
reports are $2,687.16 and $3.00, respectively. This is not in compliance
with UFS Instructions and Guidelines for Calendar Month-End
Reconciliations.

Bank Reconciliation

A. Bank Signature Cards Not Updated (Repeat)

The review of KRC'’s bank signature cards revealed that KRC does not
have updated signature cards on file. The signature cards included a
KRC-authorized signer who is no longer the Board of Directors
President. This finding was noted in the prior DDS audit report. This is
not in compliance with State Contract, Article lil, Sections 3(f) and (g).

B. Stale Dated Checks (Repeat)

The review of KRC bank accounts revealed, as of April 30, 2018,

317 checks totaling $117,688.56 remained outstanding for more than
six months, with the oldest checks dating back to January 2017. This
issue was identified in the prior audit. KRC stated that this occurred
due to excessive workload of the Accounting Manager and his
subsequent separation of employment from KRC. This is not in
compliance with KRC's Bank Reconciliation Policy, which is to void
and reissue checks outstanding for more than six months.

C. Reconciliations Not Signed and Dated

The review of KRC’s bank reconciliations noted 13 instances where the
preparer did not sign and date the bank reconciliations and 20 instances
where the reviewer did not sign and date the bank reconciliations. This is
not in compliance with KRC's Bank Reconciliation Policy.



D. Reconciling Items Not Traceable to Support

KRC could not provide documentation for any of the reconciling items
noted in its current bank reconciliation for April 2019. This is notin
compliance with State Contract, Article IV, Section 3(a).

Finding 9: Annual Family Program Fee (Repeat)

The review of 18 sampled Annual Family Program Fee (AFPF)
assessments revealed 10 instances where families were assessed
reduced AFPF. KRC could not provide the families’ income
documentation to justify the reduced assessed fee. This is notin
compliance with DDS Annual Family Fee Program Procedures.

Finding 10: Parental Fee Program

The review of KRC’s Parental Fee Program (PFP) noted that KRC is not
providing the DDS with a listing of new placements, terminated cases, and
client deaths for clients under the age of 18 who received 24-hour out-of-
home community care received through KRC. This is not in compliance
with CCR, Title 17, Section 50225(a)(b).



BACKGROUND

DDS is responsible, under the W&l Code, for ensuring that persons with developmental
disabilities (DD) receive the services and supports they need to lead more independent,
productive, and integrated lives. To ensure that these services and supports are
available, DDS contracts with 21 private, nonprofit community agencies/corporations
that provide fixed points of contact in the community for serving eligible individuals with
DD and their families in California. These fixed points of contact are referred to as
regional centers (RCs). The RCs are responsible under State law to help ensure that
such persons receive access to the programs and services that are best suited to them
throughout their lifetime.

DDS is also responsible for providing assurance to the Department of Health and
Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), that services
billed under California’s HCBS Waiver program are provided and that criteria set forth
for receiving funds have been met. As part of DDS’ program for providing this
assurance, the Audit Section conducts fiscal compliance audits of each RC no less than
every two years, and completes follow-up reviews in alternate years. Also, DDS
requires RCs to contract with independent Certified Public Accountants (CPAs) to
conduct an annual financial statement audit. The DDS audit is designed to wrap around
the independent CPA’s audit to ensure comprehensive financial accountability.

In addition to the fiscal compliance audit, each RC will also be monitored by the DDS
Federal Programs Operations Section to assess overall programmatic compliance with
HCBS Waiver requirements. The HCBS Waiver compliance monitoring review has its
own criteria and processes. These audits and program reviews are an essential part of
an overall DDS monitoring system that provides information on RCs’ fiscal, administrative,
and program operations.

DDS and Kern Regional Center, Inc. entered into State Contract HD 149009, effective
July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2021. This contract specifies that Kern Regional Center,
Inc. will operate an agency known as the Kern Regional Center (KRC) to provide
services to individuals with DD and their families in Inyo, Kern, and Mono Counties.
The contract is funded by state and federal funds that are dependent upon KRC
performing certain tasks, providing services to eligible consumers, and submitting
billings to DDS.

This audit was conducted at KRC from May 28, 2019, through June 27, 2019, by the
Audit Section of DDS.



AUTHORITY

The audit was conducted under the authority of the W&I Code, Section 4780.5 and
Article 1V, Section 3 of the State Contract between DDS and KRC.

CRITERIA
The following criteria were used for this audit:

W&I Code,

“Approved Application for the HCBS Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled,”
CCR, Title 17,

OMB Circulars A-122 and A-133, and

The State Contract between DDS and KRC, effective July 1, 2021.

e @& o & o

AUDIT PERIOD

The audit period was July 1, 20186, through June 30, 2018, with follow-up, as needed,
into prior and subsequent periods.



OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

This audit was conducted as part of the overall DDS monitoring system that provides
information on RCs' fiscal, administrative, and program operations. The objectives of
this audit were:

e To determine compliance with the W&l Code,

¢ To determine compliance with the provisions of the HCBS Waiver Program for
the Developmentally Disabled,

e To determine compliance with CCR, Title 17 regulations,

e To determine compliance with OMB Circulars A-122 and A-133, and

e To determine that costs claimed were in compliance with the provisions of the
State Contract between DDS and KRC.

The audit was conducted in accordance with the Generally Accepted Government
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. However,
the procedures do not constitute an audit of KRC's financial statements. DDS limited
the scope to planning and performing audit procedures necessary to obtain reasonable
assurance that KRC was in compliance with the objectives identified above.
Accordingly, DDS examined transactions on a test basis to determine whether KRC was
in compliance with the W&I Code; the HCBS Waiver for the Developmentally Disabled;
CCR, Title 17; OMB Circulars A-122 and A-133; and the State Contract between DDS
and KRC.

DDS'’ review of KRC's internal control structure was conducted to gain an understanding
of the transaction flow and the policies and procedures, as necessary, to develop
appropriate auditing procedures.

DDS reviewed the annual audit reports that were conducted by an independent CPA
firm for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2016-17 and 2017-18, issued on January 24, 2018 and
January 28, 2019, respectively. It was noted that no management letter was issued for
KRC. This review was performed to determine the impact, if any, upon the DDS audit
and, as necessary, develop appropriate audit procedures.



The audit procedures performed included the following:

Purchase of Service

DDS selected a sample of POS claims billed to DDS. The sample included
consumer services and vendor rates. The sample also included consumers who
were eligible for the HCBS Waiver Program. For POS claims, the following
procedures were performed:

DDS tested the sample items to determine if the payments made to
service providers were properly claimed and could be supported by
appropriate documentation.

DDS selected a sample of invoices for service providers with daily and
hourly rates, standard monthly rates, and mileage rates to determine if
supporting attendance documentation was maintained by KRC. The rates
charged for the services provided to individual consumers were reviewed to
ensure compliance with the provision of the W&I Code; the HCBS Waiver
for the Developmentally Disabled; CCR, Title 17, OMB Circulars A-122 and
A-133; and the State Contract between DDS and KRC.

DDS selected a sample of individual Consumer Trust Accounts to
determine if there were any unusual activities and whether any account
balances exceeded $2,000, as prohibited by the Social Security
Administration. In addition, DDS determined if any retroactive Social
Security benefit payments received exceeded the $2,000 resource limit for
longer than nine months. DDS also reviewed these accounts to ensure
that the interest earnings were distributed quarterly, personal and
incidental funds were paid before the 10th of each month, and proper
documentation for expenditures was maintained.

DDS selected a sample of Uniform Fiscal Systems (UFS) reconciliations
to determine if any accounts were out of balance or if there were any
outstanding items that were not reconciled.

DDS analyzed all of KRC's bank accounts to determine whether DDS had
signatory authority, as required by the State Contract with DDS.

DDS selected a sample of bank reconciliations for Operations (OPS)
accounts and Consumer Trust bank accounts to determine if the
reconciliations were properly completed on a monthly basis.

Regional Center Operations

DDS selected a sample of OPS claims billed to DDS to determine compliance
with the State Contract. The sample included various expenditures claimed for



administration that were reviewed to ensure KRC’s accounting staff properly
input data, transactions were recorded on a timely basis, and expenditures
charged to various operating areas were valid and reasonable. The following
procedures were performed:

o A sample of the personnel files, timesheets, payroll ledgers, and other
support documents were selected to determine if there were any
overpayments or errors in the payroll or the payroll deductions.

* A sample of OPS expenses, including, but not limited to, purchases of
office supplies, consultant contracts, insurance expenses, and lease
agreements were tested to determine compliance with CCR, Title 17, and
the State Contract.

¢ A sample of equipment was selected and physically inspected to
determine compliance with requirements of the State Contract.

o DDS reviewed KRC's policies and procedures for compliance with the
DDS Conflict of Interest regulations, and DDS selected a sample of
personnel files to determine if the policies and procedures were followed.

1l. Targeted Case Management (TCM) and Regional Center Rate Study

The TCM Rate Study determines the DDS rate of reimbursement from the
federal government. The following procedures were performed upon the study:

* Reviewed applicable TCM records and KRC's Rate Study. DDS
examined the months of May 2017 and May 2018 and traced the reported
information to source documents.

e The last Case Management Time Study, performed in May 2016, was
reviewed in the prior DDS audit that included FYs 2014-15 & 2015-16. As
a result, there was no Case Management Time Study to review for this
audit period.

V. Service Coordinator Caseload Survey

Under the W&I Code, Section 4640.6(e), RCs are required to provide service
coordinator caseload data to DDS. The following average service coordinator-to-
consumer ratios apply per W&l Code Section 4640.6(c)(1)(2)(3)(A)B)(C):

“(c) Contracts between the department and regional centers shall require
regional centers to have service coordinator-to-consumer ratios, as
follows:

(1) An average service coordinator-to-consumer ratio of 1 to 62 for all
consumers who have not moved from the developmental centers to

9



VL

the community since April 14, 1993. In no case shall a service
coordinator for these consumers have an assigned caseload in
excess of 79 consumers for more than 60 days.

(2) An average service coordinator-to-consumer ratio of 1 to 45 for all
consumers who have moved from a developmental center to the
community since April 14, 1993. In no case shall a service
coordinator for these consumers have an assigned caseload in
excess of 59 consumers for more than 60 days.

(3) Commencing January 1, 2004, the following coordinator-to-
consumer ratios shall apply:

(A) All consumers three years of age and younger and for
consumers enrolled in the Home and Community-based
Services Waiver program for persons with developmental
disabilities, an average service coordinator-to-consumer ratio
of 1to 62.

(B) All consumers who have moved from a developmental center to
the community since April 14, 1993, and have lived
continuously in the community for at least 12 months, an
average service coordinator-to-consumer ratio of 1 to 62.

(C) All consumers who have not moved from the developmental
centers to the community since April 14, 1993, and who are not
described in subparagraph (A), an average service coordinator-
to-consumer ratio of 1 to 66.”

DDS also reviewed the Service Coordinator Caseload Survey methodology used
in calculating the caseload ratios to determine reasonableness and that
supporting documentation is maintained to support the survey and the ratios as
required by W&I Code, Section 4640.6(e).

Early Intervention Program (EIP; Part C Funding)

For the EIP, there are several sections contained in the Early Start Plan.
However, only the Part C section was applicable for this review.

Family Cost Participation Program (FCPP)

The FCPP was created for the purpose of assessing consumer costs to parents
based on income level and dependents. The family cost participation
assessments are only applied to respite, day care, and camping services that are
included in the child’s Individual Program Plan (IPP)/Individualized Family
Services Plan (IFSP). To determine whether KRC was in compliance with CCR,
Title 17, and the W&I Code, Section 4783, DDS performed the following
procedures during the audit review:

10



VIL

VHI.

¢ Reviewed the list of consumers who received respite, day care, and
camping services, for ages 0 through 17 years who live with their parents
and are not Medi-Cal eligible, to determine their contribution for the FCPP.

¢ Reviewed the parents’ income documentation to verify their level of
participation based on the FCPP Schedule.

» Reviewed copies of the notification letters to verify that the parents were
notified of their assessed cost participation within 10 working days of
receipt of the parents’ income documentation.

e Reviewed vendor payments to verify that KRC was paying for only its
assessed share of cost.

Annual Family Program Fee (AFPF)

The AFPF was created for the purpose of assessing an annual fee of up to $200
based on the income level of families with children between the ages of 0
through 17 years receiving qualifying services through the RC. The AFPF fee
shall not be assessed or collected if the child receives only respite, day care, or
camping services from the RC and a cost for participation was assessed to the
parents under FCPP. To determine whether KRC was in compliance with the
W&I Code, Section 4785, DDS requested a list of AFPF assessments and
verified the following:

o The adjusted gross family income is at or above 400 percent of the federal
poverty level based upon family size.

» The child has a DD or is eligible for services under the California Early
Intervention Services Act.

» The child is less than 18 years of age and lives with his or her parent.

¢ The child or family receives services beyond eligibility determination,
needs assessment, and service coordination.

* The child does not receive services through the Medi-Cal program.
e Documentation was maintained by the RC to support reduced assessments.

Parental Fee Program

The PFP was created for the purpose of prescribing financial responsibility to
parents of children under the age of 18 years who are receiving 24-hour, out-of-
home care services through an RC or who are residents of a state hospital or on

11



leave from a state hospital. Parents shall be required to pay a fee depending
upon their ability to pay, but not to exceed (1) the cost of caring for a child without
DD at home, as determined by the Director of DDS, or (2) the cost of services
provided, whichever is less. To determine whether KRC is in compliance with
the W&I Code, Section 4782, DDS requested a list of PFP assessments and
verified the following:

¢ |dentified all children with DD who are receiving the following services:

(a) All 24-hour, out-of-home community care received through an RC
for children under the age of 18 years;

(b) 24-hour care for such minor children in state hospitals. Provided,
however, that no ability to pay determination shall be made for
services required by state or federal law, or both, to be provided to
children without charge to their parents.

e Provided DDS with a listing of new placements, terminated cases, and
client deaths for those clients. Such listings shall be provided not later
than the 20th day of the month following the month of such occurrence.

+ Informed parents of children who will be receiving services that DDS is
required to determine parents' ability to pay and to assess, bill, and collect
parental fees.

* Provided parents a package containing an informational letter, a Family
Financial Statement (FFS), and a return envelope within 10 working days
after placement of a minor child.

» Provided DDS a copy of each informational letter given or sent to parents,
indicating the addressee and the date given or mailed.

Procurement

The Request for Proposal (RFP) process was implemented to ensure RCs
outline the vendor selection process when using the RFP process to address
consumer service needs. As of January 1, 2011, DDS requires RCs to document
their contracting practices, as well as how particular vendors are selected to
provide consumer services. By implementing a procurement process, RCs will
ensure that the most cost-effective service providers, amongst comparable
service providers, are selected, as required by the Lanterman Act and the State
Contract. To determine whether KRC implemented the required RFP process,
DDS performed the following procedures during the audit review:

¢ Reviewed KRC's contracting process to ensure the existence of a

12



Board-approved procurement policy and to verify that the RFP process
ensures competitive bidding, as required by Article 1l of the State Contract,
as amended.

Reviewed the RFP contracting policy to determine whether the protocols
in place included applicable dollar thresholds and comply with Article Il of
the State Contract, as amended.

Reviewed the RFP notification process to verify that it is open to the public
and clearly communicated to all vendors. All submitted proposals are
evaluated by a team of individuals to determine whether proposals are
properly documented, recorded, and authorized by appropriate officials at
KRC. The process was reviewed to ensure that the vendor selection
process is transparent and impartial and avoids the appearance of
favoritism. Additionally, DDS verified that supporting documentation is
retained for the selection process and, in instances where a vendor with a
higher bid is selected, written documentation is retained as justification for
such a selection.

DDS performed the following procedures to determine compliance with Article 1
of the State Contract for contracts in place as of January 1, 2011:

Selected a sample of Operations, Community Placement Plan (CPP), and
negotiated POS contracts subject to competitive bidding to ensure KRC
notified the vendor community and the public of contracting opportunities
available.

Reviewed the contracts to ensure that KRC has adequate and detailed
documentation for the selection and evaluation process of vendor
proposals and written justification for final vendor selection decisions and
that those contracts were properly signed and executed by both parties to
the contract.

In addition, DDS performed the following procedures:

To determine compliance with the W&l Code, Section 4625.5 for contracts
in place as of March 24, 2011: Reviewed to ensure KRC has a written
policy requiring the Board to review and approve any of its contracts of
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or more before entering into
a contract with the vendor.

Reviewed KRC Board-approved Operations, Start-Up, and POS vendor
contracts of $250,000 or more, to ensure the inclusion of a provision for
fair and equitable recoupment of funds for vendors that cease to provide
services to consumers; verified that the funds provided were specifically
used to establish new or additional services to consumers, the usage of

13



funds is of direct benefit to consumers, and the contracts are supported
with sufficiently detailed and measurable performance expectations and
results.

The process above was conducted in order to assess KRC's current RFP process
and Board approval for contracts of $250,000 or more, as well as to determine
whether the process in place satisfies the W&I Code and KRC’s State Contract
requirements, as amended.

Statewide/Regional Center Median Rates

The Statewide and RC Median Rates were implemented on July 1, 2008, and
amended on December 15, 2011, to ensure that RCs are not negotiating rates
higher than the set median rates for services. Despite the median rate
requirement, rate increases could be obtained from DDS under health and safety
exemptions where RCs demonstrate the exemption is necessary for the health
and safety of the consumers.

To determine whether KRC was in compliance with the Lanterman Act, DDS
performed the following procedures during the audit review:

¢ Reviewed sample vendor files to determine whether KRC is using
appropriately vendorized service providers and correct service codes, and
that KRC is paying authorized contract rates and complying with the
median rate requirements of W&l Code, Section 4691.9.

* Reviewed vendor contracts to ensure that KRC is reimbursing vendors
using authorized contract median rates and verified that rates paid
represented the lower of the statewide or RC median rate set after
June 30, 2008. Additionally, DDS verified that providers vendorized
before June 30, 2008, did not receive any unauthorized rate increases,
except in situations where required by regulation, or health and safety
exemptions were granted by DDS.

» Reviewed vendor contracts to ensure that KRC did not negotiate rates
with new service providers for services which are higher than the RC'’s
median rate for the same service code and unit of service, or the
statewide median rate for the same service code and unit of service,
whichever is lower. DDS also ensured that units of service designations
conformed with existing RC designations or, if none exists, ensured that
units of service conformed to a designation used to calculate the statewide
median rate for the same service code.

14



Xl

XIl.

Other Sources of Funding from DDS

RCs may receive other sources of funding from DDS. DDS performed sample
tests on identified sources of funds from DDS to ensure KRC's accounting staff
were inputting data properly, and that transactions were properly recorded and
claimed. In addition, tests were performed to determine if the expenditures were
reasonable and supported by documentation. The sources of funding from DDS
identified in this audit are:

s CPP;

e Part C — Early Start Program;
o Foster Grandparent (FGP);

e Senior Companion (SC); and
e Self Determination.

Follow-up Review on Prior DDS Audit Findings

As an essential part of the overall DDS monitoring system, a follow-up review of
the prior DDS audit findings was conducted. DDS identified prior audit findings
that were reported to KRC and reviewed supporting documentation to determine
the degree of completeness of KRC'’s implementation of corrective actions.

15



CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the audit procedures performed, DDS has determined that except for the
items identified in the Findings and Recommendations section, KRC was in compliance
with applicable sections of the W&I Code; the HCBS Waiver for the Developmentally
Disabled; CCR, Title 17; OMB Circulars A-122 and A-133; and the State Contract
between DDS and KRC for the audit period, July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2018.

The costs claimed during the audit period were for program purposes and adequately
supported.

From the review of the 12 prior audit findings, it has been determined that KRC has
taken appropriate corrective action to resolve five findings.

16



VIEWS OF RESPONSIBLE OFFICIALS

DDS issued the draft audit report on April 21, 2020. The findings in the draft audit
report were discussed at a formal exit conference with KRC on August 17, 2020. The
views of KRC's responsible officials are included in this final audit report.

17



RESTRICTED USE

This audit report is solely for the information and use of DDS, CMS, Department of
Health Care Services, and KRC. This restriction does not limit distribution of this audit
report, which is a matter of public record.

18



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings that need to be addressed.

Finding 1: Negotiated Rates Above the Median Rate (Repeat)

The review of 95 sampled vendors revealed KRC reimbursed two vendors
at a rate higher than the median rate. Just Johnson'’s, Vendor Number
PK5330, Service Code 063, was reimbursed at a rate of $37.21 per hour
when the median rate was $23.50 per hour. This resulted in overpayments
totaling $2,082,431.79. In addition, KRC reimbursed George Leckner,
Vendor Number PK5374, Service Code 674, at a rate of $85 per hour when
the median rate was $50.87 per hour, resulting in overpayments totaling
$7,781.64. The total of the overpayments due to negotiating a rate above
the median for both vendors from July 2016 through June 2018 was
$2,090,213.43. (See Attachment A)

W&I Code, Section 4691.9 (a) (1) & (2) states in part:

“(1) A regional center shall not pay an existing service provider, for
services where rates are determined through a negotiation
between the regional center and the provider, a rate higher
than the rate in effect on June 30, 2008, unless the increase is
required by a contract between the regional center and the
vendor that is in effect on June 30, 2008, or the regional
center demonstrates that the approval is necessary to protect
the consumer’s health or safety and the department has
granted prior written authorization.

(2) A regional center shall not negotiate a rate with a new service
provider, for services where rates are determined through a
negotiation between the regional center and the provider, that
is higher than the regional center's median rate for the same
service code and unit of service, or the statewide median rate
for the same service code and unit of service, whichever is
lower.”

Recommendation:
KRC must reimburse to DDS $2,090,213.43 for the overpayments. In
addition, KRC must comply with W&I Code, Section 4691.9 and ensure

that all vendor rates negotiated after June 30, 2008, are below the
Statewide/KRC Median Rates.

19



Finding 2:

Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze (Repeat)

The sample review of 95 POS vendor files revealed KRC increased the rates
for three vendors after the rate freeze became effective on July 1, 2008. The
review noted KRC reimbursed Horrigan Cole Enterprise, Vendor Number
PK2713, Service Code 063, at a rate of $34.62 per hour rather than $29.42
per hour resulting in overpayments of $177,012.58 from July 2016 through
June 2018. In addition, the review noted KRC reimbursed Employment
Through Adaptation of Tehachapi, Vendor Number PK3742, Service Code
063, at a rate of $37.21 per hour rather than $34.24 per hour resulting in
overpayments of $136,953.39 from July 2016 through December 2017. In
addition, the review noted KRC reimbursed Aimes Consulting, Vendor
Number. PK4168, Service Code 860, at a rate of $20 per hour rather than
$19 per hour resulting in overpayments of $24,229.46. The total
overpayments due to the rate increases after the rate freeze is $338,195.43
for all three vendors from July 2016 through June 2018. (See Attachment B)

W&l Code, Section 4648.4 (b) states in part:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law or regulation, except for
subdivision (a), no regional center may pay any provider of the
following services or supports a rate that is greater than the rate
that is in effect on or after June 30, 2008, unless the increase is
required by a contract between the regional center and the vendor
that is in effect on June 30, 2008, or the regional center
demonstrates that the approval is necessary to protect the
consumer’s health or safety and the department has granted prior
written authaorization.”

Recommendation:

Finding 3:

KRC must reimburse to DDS $338,195.43 in overpayments that resulted
from rate increases to vendors after the rate freeze effective July 1, 2008.
In addition, KRC must revert to the original payment terms of the contracts
in place prior to the implementation of the rate freeze.

Partial Month Stays (Repeat)

The review of 95 sampled vendor files revealed 37 instances where KRC
incorrectly applied the 30.44 proration factor of partial month stays to 11
vendors. This resulted in 13 instances of overpayments totaling $6,457.02
and 22 instances of underpayments totaling $11,621.65.

(See Attachment C)

20



This is not in compliance with CCR, Title 17, Section 56917 (h)&(i).

“(h) The established rate shall be paid for the full month when the
consumer is temporarily absent from the facility 14 days or less
per month.

(i) The established rate shall be prorated for a partial month of
service in all other cases by dividing the established rate by
30.44, then multiplying by the number of days the consuiner
resided in the facility.”

Recommendation:

Finding 4:

KRC must reimburse to DDS a total of $6,457.02 for the overstated claims
and issue payments totaling $11,621.65 to the underpaid vendors
identified in the prior and current audit reports. In addition, KRC must
ensure that prorations for partial month stays are calculated correctly.

Credit Card Expenses

The review of KRC's credit card statements revealed KRC was unable to
provide receipts to justify purchases for nonrecurring monthly charges
totaling $36,329.10, from July 2017 through December 2018, made by the
former Information Technology (IT) Manager. KRC indicated that the
former IT Manager consistently failed to provide receipts for credit card
purchases. This occurred because the credit card procedures were not
being enforced. Furthermore, KRC's credit card procedures do not
address situations in which cardholders fail to submit receipts to the
accounting department. (See Attachment D)

In addition, the credit card remains under the former IT Manager's name.
KRC stated that it did not know what some of the monthly recurring
charges were for and did not want to cancel the credit card until it could
determine the potential impact of cancelling the card. Lastly, KRC stated
that it did not have access to some of the service and subscription
accounts that are billed to the credit card because they were set up by the
former IT Manager.

State Contract, Article IV, Section 3(a) states:

“The Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents, case
files, and other evidence pertaining to the budget, revenues,
expenditures, and consumers served under this contract
(hereinafter collectively called the "records") to the extent and in
such detail as will properly reflect net costs (direct and indirect) of
labor, materials, equipment, supplies and services, overhead and

21



other costs and expenses of whatever nature for which
reimbursement is claimed under the provisions of this contract in
accordance with mutually agreed to procedures and generally
accepted accounting principles.”

KRC's American Express Procedures state in part:

“The following individuals (AMEX Cardholders) who have KRC Amex
Cards and their general purposes for using them:

3) [IT Manager] — Used for general purposes such as IT related
items that may include computers, computer parts and
supplies, travel related purposes, software, etc.

The following is the workflow regarding charges and payment for Amex
Cardholders and Accounting:

1) Amex cardholders will be responsible for their charges within
the general purpose guidelines for each cardholder set above.

2) Amex Cardholders will retain their receipts and any backup
when the charge has occurred.

3) Accounting will submit the American Express Bill to the Amex
Cardholder when it arrives.

4) The Amex Cardholder will review the American Express Bill,
match up charges and any backup, and turn into accounting for
payment.

5) Questionable items on the American Express Bill are the
responsibility of the Amex Cardholder to research and resolve.

6) Accounting will pay in full the American Express Bill of the
Amex Cardholder.

7) The CFO and/or the Manager of Accounting Services will
review all American Express Bills of the Amex Cardholders for
budgetary and accounting purposes and will follow up with any
guestions to the Amex Cardholders.

Other Items Related to Amex Cardholders

1) Maria Solano shall be the default Amex Card for those charges
that do not fit within any general guidelines of use listed above.

2) Please clarify the Amex Card receipts and any backup as
necessary, such as a consumer related purchase, a branch
office facility purchase, or what kind of meeting, etc.

3) Please consult with the CEO and/or the CFO prior to any
charges that you determine may be questionable.”

22



Recommendation:

Finding 5:

KRC must reimburse to DDS a total of $36,329.10 for the unsupported
expenditures. In addition, KRC must strengthen its credit card procedures to
require cardholders to submit receipts to the accounting department to verify
the purchases were appropriate. KRC must also address situations in which
cardholders fail to provide itemized receipts for purchases made using credit
cards to the accounting department. Furthermore, KRC must cancel the
credit card under the former employee’s name and determine if the recurring
monthly charges are legitimate.

Equipment Inventory (Repeat)

The review of the inventory process revealed that KRC has not followed
the State’s Equipment Management System Guidelines issued by DDS. |t
was found that KRC has not performed the required physical inventory in
the last three years. In addition, KRC has not been utilizing the
Acquisition Form or the Property Survey Report when equipment was
purchased or surveyed. Furthermore, 16 out of the 35 items selected for
physical inspection could not be located. Due to the unreliability of the
physical inventory listing, the amount recorded on KRC's general ledger
for capitalized equipment over $5,000 could not be validated. These
issues have been identified in the three prior audits and continue to
persist. (See Attachment E)

State Contract, Article IV, Section 4(a) states:

“Contractor shall maintain and administer, in accordance with
sound business practice, a program for the utilization, care,
maintenance, protection and preservation of State of California
property so as to assure its full availability and usefulness for the
performance of this contract. Contractor shall comply with the
State's Equipment Management System Guidelines for regional
center equipment and appropriate directions and instructions
which the State may prescribe as reasonably necessary for the
protection of State of California property.”

State’'s Equipment Management System Guidelines, Section Il (D), states
in part:

“A record of state-owned, nonexpendable equipment and sensitive
equipment shall be maintained by the RC Property Custodian in a
format that includes the following information: description of the
equipment item, the location (e.g., RC office or room number), the
state 1.D. tag number, the serial number (if any), the acquisition
date, and the original cost. The RC will also maintain files of all

23



paperwork related to the purchase, disposition, or transfer of all
state-owned equipment subject to these guidelines.”

State’s Equipment Management System Guidelines, Section Ill (E), states:

“RCs will conform to the following guidelines for any state-owned
equipment that is junked, recycled, lost, stolen, donated,
destroyed, traded-in, transferred to, or otherwise removed from the
control of the RC.

RCs shall work directly with their regional Department of General
Services' (DGS) office to properly dispose of State-owned
equipment. RCs will complete a Property Survey Report (Std.
152) for all State-owned equipment subject to disposal.”

Section Il (F) of the State’s Equipment Management System Guidelines,
dated February 1, 2003, states in part:

“The inventory will be conducted per State Administrative Manual
(SAM), Section 8652.”

State Administrative Manual (SAM), section 8652 states in part:

“Departments will make a physical inventory count of all property and
reconcile with accounting records at least once every three years.”

Recommendation:

Finding 6:

KRC should ensure the staff who are responsible for monitoring and
maintaining the equipment inventory receive appropriate training. KRC must
also follow the State’s Equipment Management Guidelines for safeguarding
State property. In addition, KRC must submit a Property Survey Report
Form 152 to the Department of General Services (DGS) to report the missing
items and adjust its property accounting records. This would bring KRC into
compliance with the State contract requirements regarding State property.

Security Deposit

The review of KRC's Prepaid Lease Account revealed that KRC did not
recover the $5,000 security deposit from Catalina Barber Corporation when
its lease agreement ended in July 2016 for the 3121 Sillect Avenue office.

For good accounting and internal control practices, all security deposits
recorded in the General Ledger should be returned at the end of the

24



contract period. This will ensure the proper accounting and claiming of all
security deposits.

Recommendation:

Finding 7:

KRC should request a refund of its security deposit from Catalina Barber
Corporation and ensure that any future security deposits are recovered at
the end of the contract or lease period.

UFS Reconciliation

The review of six UFS reconciliation worksheets revealed three
worksheets did not reconcile with the Uniform Fiscal Systems (UFS)
Reports. Due to an input error, the Client Receivable Account for the

April 2017 UFS reconciliation worksheet was underreported by $30,000.

In addition, the Committed Funds for UFS reconciliation worksheets for
August 2017 and February 2018 did not reconcile with the UFS
Committed Funds Report. The variances between the worksheets and the
reports are $2,687.16 and $3, respectively.

Instructions and Guidelines for Calendar Month-End Reconciliations states
in part:

“RECONCILIATION

1) The Trust Reconciliation form is located at
www.dds.ca.gov/AST/FileAdjForms.cfm. When you open
the workbook, make sure to enable macros. Complete
the worksheet and identify any differences.

2) Determine consumer(s) affected and reason(s) for the
difference.

3) Take appropriate action to resolve difference.”

Recommendation:

Finding 8:

KRC must identify the consumers affected and the cause of the variances
in the UFS Reconciliation Worksheets. In addition, KRC should request
assistance from DDS’ Application Support Team (AST) to make
adjustments to the UFS reports that are the result of system errors.

Bank Reconciliation

A. Bank Signature Cards Not Updated (Repeat)

The review of KRC's bank signature cards revealed that KRC does not
have updated signature cards on file. The signature cards included a

25



KRC-authorized signer who no longer is President of the Board of
Directors. This finding was noted in the prior DDS audit report.

State Contract, Article lll, Sections 3(g) states in part:
“For the bank accounts above referenced, there shall be
prepared three (3) alternative signature cards with riders

attached to each indicating their use.”

Recommendation:

KRC must ensure that current signatory authorizations are maintained for
all State-funded bank accounts as required by the contract with the State.

B. Stale Dated Checks (Repeat)

The review of KRC bank accounts revealed 317 checks totaling
$117,688.56 remained outstanding as of April 30, 2018. KRC had
stale-dated checks dating back to January 2017. This issue was
identified in the prior audit. KRC stated that this occurred due to
excessive workload of the Accounting Manager and his subsequent
separation of employment from KRC. (See Attachment F)

KRC’s Bank Reconciliation Policy states, in part:

“Every six months, all outstanding checks shall be stale-dated, unless
otherwise noted from research to void the check and reissue.”

Recommendation:

KRC must follow its Bank Reconciliation Policy for stale-dated checks
and research each stale-dated check to determine if the checks should
be voided or re-issued. Allowing stale-dated checks to remain on the
bank account will misrepresent the actual bank balance resulting in an
inflated bank account balance.

C. Reconciliations Not Signed and Dated

The sample review of 21 bank reconciliations noted 13 instances where the
preparer did not sign and date the bank reconciliations and 20 instances
where the reviewer did not sign and date the bank reconciliations.

KRC Bank Reconciliations Procedure states in part:

“At the time of completion, the Controller shall initial and date
the printed copy of the bank reconciliation and submit it along
with the bank statement to the Chief Financial Officer for

26



review. The Chief Financial Officer shall approve the bank
recons after the review by initial and date, then return to the
Controller for filing.”

Recommendation:

KRC must ensure its staff follow the bank reconciliation procedure. Each
monthly completed bank reconciliation must be reviewed and signed by
both the person completing and person reviewing the reconciliation.

D. Reconciling Items Not Traceable to Support

The review of KRC’s most current Bank Reconciliation available at
the time of the audit, for the month of April 2019, revealed 74
reconciling items that were more than six months old, totaling
$58,650.27. These items could not be traced to supporting
documentation. The review also found that KRC continued to carry
reconciling items dating back to July 2015. KRC's Controller
indicated that many of the reconciling items have been carried
forward from previous years, before he was employed at KRC, and
that the original transactions that generated the reconciling items
could not be determined.

State Contract, Article IV, Section 3(a) states in part:

“In accordance with Welf. & Inst. Code Section 4631 (b),
Contractor shall be held strictly accountable for reporting all
revenues and expenditures, and the effectiveness of the
Contractor in carrying out of its programs and fiscal
responsibilities. Contractor shall keep records, as follows: a.
The Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents, case
files, and other evidence pertaining to the budget, revenues,
expenditures, and consumers served under this contract
(hereinafter collectively called the "records") to the extent and
in such detail as will properly reflect net costs (direct and
indirect) of labor, materials, equipment, supplies and services,
overhead and other costs and expenses of whatever nature for
which reimbursement is claimed under the provisions of this
contract in accordance with mutually agreed to procedures and
generally accepted accounting principles.”

Recommendation:;

KRC must research and take appropriate steps to resolve the outstanding
reconciling items. In addition, KRC must establish and enforce procedures
to ensure staff handle reconciling items in an appropriate and timely
manner.

27



Finding 9:

Annual Family Program Fee (Repeat)

The review of 18 sampled Annual Family Program Fee (AFPF)
assessments revealed 10 instances where families were assessed a
reduced AFPF; however, KRC could not provide the families’ income
documentation to justify the reduced assessed fee. KRC stated that it did
not have the income documentation to support the reduced AFPF
because service coordinators did not retain the income documentation
during the assessment process.

DDS Annual Family Fee Program Procedures Section Il (C) states:

“Upon request from the parents, regional centers shall review, and
when applicable, adjust the family’s assessment if it is
demonstrated that the adjusted gross family income is less than
800 percent of the federal poverty level (FPL). Families shall
provide the regional center with records to show their total
adjusted gross family income as defined in WIC Section 4785
()(1)...If parents’ income is determined to be below 800 percent of
the current year FPL, the regional center shall adjust the annual
family fee to $150.00. If parents’ income is determined to be
below 400 percent of current year FPL, the family shall not be
assessed the AFPF.”

Recommendation:

Finding 10:

KRC should retain families’ income documentation to justify the reduced
assessed fees.

Parental Fee Program

The review of KRC’s PFP noted that it was not tracking nor providing DDS
with a listing of new placements, terminated cases, and client deaths for
clients under the age of 18 who received 24-hour out-of-home community
care through KRC. KRC stated that due to personnel changes, no staff
was assigned to monitor the PFP.

Title 17 Section 50225 (a)(b) states in part:
“Regional centers shall have the following duties and responsibilities:

(a) Identify all children with developmental disabilities who are
receiving services as specified in Section 50223....

(c) Provide the Department of Developmental Services with a
listing of new placements, terminated cases, and client

28



deaths for those clients identified in paragraph (a) of this
section. Such listing shall be provided not later than the
20th day of the month following the month of such
occurrence and shall be provided in the format as
determined by the Department of Developmental Services.’

¥

Recommendation:

KRC must ensure that it has designated staff to monitor the PFP and to
provide DDS a listing of new placements, terminated cases, and client
deaths by the 20th day of the month following the month of such
occurrence, as required by Title 17.

29



EVALUATION OF RESPONSE

As part of the audit report process, KRC was provided with a draft audit report and
requested to provide a response to the findings. KRC’s response dated
December 4, 2020, is provided as Appendix A.

DDS’ Audit Section has evaluated KRC's response and will confirm the appropriate
corrective actions have been taken during the next scheduled audit.

Finding 1:

Finding 2:

Negotiated Rates Above the Median Rate (Repeat)

KRC agreed with the finding, but when it requested to renegotiate the
providers’ rates, both George Leckner and Just Johnson gave notice and
closed their business in May 2017 and December 2018, respectively.
KRC stated in its response that the Lanterman Act does not address a
regional center as a guarantor of its vendors’ legal obligations and,
therefore, DDS should not hold KRC legally liable for the reimbursements
of funds that are owed by its former vendors. KRC is requesting DDS to
reconsider its recommendation to reimburse the overpayment, since it
does not believe it is cost effective to pursue such claims.

DDS does not agree that KRC should not be held legally liable for the
reimbursements of funds, since it was KRC'’s actions that caused the

overpayment when it negotiated rates above the median rate with the
vendors. DDS stands by its recommendation that KRC reimburse the
overpayment totaling $2,090,213.43, since it did not comply with W&

Code, Section 4691.9, which requires it to ensure that all vendor rates
negotiated after June 30, 2008 are below the Statewide/KRC Median

Rates.

Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze (Repeat)

KRC agreed with the finding and overpayment to AIMES but disagreed
with the overpayments to Horrigan Cole and ETA Tehachapi.

KRC stated that it failed to collect or change the Horrigan Cole rate
because the provider appealed its collection request to DDS and KRC is
waiting for DDS’s feedback on the appeal. KRC also does not believe that
it should reimburse DDS the ETA Tehachapi overpayment since DDS
audited the vendor and sent a collection letter for the overpayment.

DDS disagrees with KRC'’s response regarding the overpayments to
Horrigan, since this was an audit of KRC, not an audit of Horrigan Cole,
and since it was KRC that created the overpayment when it negotiated the
rate increase with Horrigan Cole after the rate freeze became effective on

30



Finding 3:

Finding 4.

Finding 5:

Finding 6:

July 1, 2008; therefore, KRC has the responsibility to reimburse DDS the
overpayments made to the vendor. Of note, DDS will be informing
Horrigan Cole that the appropriate appellant is KRC, not Horrigan Cole.

In addition, DDS disagrees with KRC's response that DDS audited ETA
Tehachapi and sent the provider a collection letter for the overpayment.
The vendor audited by DDS and sent a collection letter totaling
$3,986,385.59 was ETA Bakersfield, Vendor Number PK3268, Service
Code 063 and not ETA Tehachapi, Vendor Number PK3742, Service
Code 063.

Therefore, KRC must reimburse DDS the overpayment totaling
$338,195.43 paid to the three vendors from July 2016 through June 2018,
due to noncompliance with W&l Code, Section 4648.4(b).

Partial Month Stays (Repeat)

KRC agreed with the finding and stated that it will reimburse DDS the
overpayment totaling $7,617.23 instead of the 6,457.02 noted in the
report, but did not address the underpayments to the vendors totaling
$11,621.65. In addition, KRC indicated that going forward it will review
partial month payments to ensure prorations are calculated correctly.
DDS will conduct a follow-up during the next scheduled audit to determine
if over/underpayments to the vendors have been resolved.

Credit Card Expenses

KRC agreed with the finding and stated that it reviewed and traced some
documentation to support past credit card charges; however, this
documentation was not provided to DDS for review. Therefore, KRC must
reimburse DDS a total of $36,329.10 for the unsupported expenditures.

Equipment Inventory (Repeat)

KRC agreed with the finding and provided DDS with its newly
implemented guidelines for fixed assets. In addition, it stated that it was in
the process of conducting a full physical inventory of all equipment, though
the process had been delayed due to COVID-19. KRC stated that all
current purchases are being tagged and recorded according to the
guidelines. DDS will conduct a follow-up during the next scheduled audit
to determine if these guidelines are followed and this issue has been
resolved.

Security Deposit

KRC agreed with the finding and stated that it reached out to its former
landlord numerous times with no response, but will continue to attempt to

31



Finding 7:

Finding 8:

secure the deposit. Once secured, KRC must ensure the security deposit
totaling $5,000 is used to offset the State claim.

UFS Reconciliation

KRC provided additional documentation indicating that this issue has been
resolved. DDS will conduct a follow-up during the next scheduled audit to
ensure that procedures are in place to avoid this issue in the future.

Bank Reconciliation

A. Bank Signature Cards not Updated (Repeat)

KRC agreed with the finding and stated that bank signature cards were
updated. However, there were no copies provided to DDS for review.
DDS will conduct a follow-up during the next scheduled audit to
determine if the bank signature cards are updated.

. Stale Dated Checks (Repeat)

KRC agreed with the finding and provided procedures it implemented
in late 2018 to ensure stale dated check issues are resolved. DDS will
conduct a follow-up during the next scheduled audit to ensure
implemented procedures are being followed.

. Reconciliations Not Signed and Dated

KRC agreed with the finding and stated that since late 2018, its
Controller initials, dates and submits the printed copy of the
reconciliation and bank statements to the Chief Financial Officer for
review. The Chief Financial Officer reviews, signs and dates the
reconciliation and returns it to the Controller for filing. DDS will
conduct a follow-up during the next scheduled audit to ensure bank
reconciliations are signed and dated by responsible officials.

. Reconciling Items Not Traceable to Support

KRC agreed with the finding and stated that it now takes appropriate
steps to identify outstanding reconciling items. In addition, KRC stated
that items which could not be traced back to documentation have been
offset through Operations. DDS will conduct a follow-up during the
next scheduled audit to understand how the unreconciled items were
resolved.

32



Finding 9:

Finding 10:

Annual Family Program Fee (Repeat)

KRC agreed with the finding and provided procedures it will follow to
resolve AFPF issues. DDS will conduct a follow-up during the next
scheduled audit to validate that procedures put in place are followed.

Parental Fee Program

KRC agreed with the finding and stated that it started tracking PFP
placements since July 2019. KRC indicated that this information is
gathered and submitted to DDS monthly. DDS will conduct a follow-up
during the next scheduled audit to validate that procedures put in place to
track PFP placements are followed.

33



Kern Regional Center
Negotiated Rates Above the Statewide Median Rate (Repeat)
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Attachment A

No.| Vendor Vendor Service | Service Over
'| Number Name Code Month Payments

1 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 July 2016 $86,400.66
2 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 August 2016 $102,466.46
3 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 September 2016 $93,980.66
4 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 October 2016 $83,986.43
5 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 November 2016 $84,933.92
6 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 December 2016 $89,932.95
7 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 January 2017 $89,675.22
8 [ PK5330 Just Johnson 063 February 2017 $85,426.62
9 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 March 2017 $96,103.05
10 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 April 2017 $83,379.26
11 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 May 2017 $92,923.25
12 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 June 2017 $94,234.59
13 [ PK5330 Just Johnson 063 July 2017 $81,742.74
14 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 August 2017 $98,828.07
15 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 September 2017 $84,206.25
16 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 October 2017 $86,908.52
17 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 November 2017 $80,033.45
18 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 December 2017 $76,053.95
19 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 January 2018 $82,868.38
20 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 February 2018 $78,177.57
21| PK5330 Just Johnson 063 March 2018 $82,906.29
22 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 April 2018 $79,692.37
23 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 May 2018 $85,619.93
24 | PK5330 Just Johnson 063 June 2018 $81,951.20
25| PKS&374 George Leckner 674 July 2016 $716.73
26 | PK5374 George Leckner 674 August 2016 $887.38
27 | PK5374 George Leckner 674 September 2016 $819.12
28 | PK5374 George Leckner 674 October 2016 $716.73
29 | PK5374 George Leckner 674 November 2016 $750.86
30 | PK5374 George Leckner 674 December 2016 $784.99
31| PK5374 George Leckner 674 January 2017 $648.47
32 | PK5374 George Leckner 674 February 2017 $546.08
33 | PK5374 George Leckner 674 March 2017 $682.60
34 | PK5374 George Leckner 674 April 2017 $716.73
35| PK5374 George Leckner 674 May 2017 $511.95
Total Overstated Claim Due to Rates Negotiated Above the Median Rate| $2,090,213.43

A-1




Kern Regional Center
Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Attachment B

PK4168 imes Consulting 5476288 860 July 2016 $967.09
2 | PK4168 Aimes Consulting 5476288 860 August 2016 $970.10
3 | PK4168 Aimes Consulting 5476288 860 | September 2016 $996.65
4 | PK4168 Aimes Consulting 5476288 860 October 2016 $1,059.25
5 | PK4168 Aimes Consulting 5476288 860 | November 2016 $946.94
6 | PK4168 Aimes Consulting 5476288 860 | December 2016 $963.96
7 | PK4168 Aimes Consulting 5476288 860 January 2017 $1,060.30
8 | PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7932303 860 February 2017 $1,025.80
9 | PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7932303 860 March 2017 $1,060.30
10| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 6411661 860 April 2017 $1,048.80
11| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 6633099 860 May 2017 $1,060.30
12| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 6633099 860 June 2017 $1,089.62
13| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7295042 860 July 2017 $1,028.67
14| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 6689685 860 August 2017 $1,055.70
15| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 6689685 860 |September2017{ $1,060.30
16| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7210986 860 October 2017 $1,059.72
17| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7210986 860 | November 2017 $1,037.87
18| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7210986 860 | December 2017 $940.12
19| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7210986 860 January 2018 $973.76
20| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7295100 860 February 2018 $923.44
21| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7295100 860 March 2018 $987.27
22| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7897024 860 April 2018 $966.28
23| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7897024 860 May 2018 $972.89
24| PK4168 Aimes Consulting 7216541 860 June 2018 $974.33
25| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7216541 063 July 2016 $8,124.92
26 | PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7216541 063 August 2016 $8,889.70
27| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7216541 063 |September 2016| $8,292.66
28| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7204921 063 October 2016 $7,539.80
29| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7204921 063 | November 2016 $7,867.35
30| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7211361 063 | December 2016 $7,888.02
31| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7211361 063 January 2017 $8,175.03
32| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 6938583 063 February 2017 $7,854.62
33| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 6938583 063 March 2017 $9,426.34
34 | PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 5484563 063 April 2017 $8,967.62
35| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 5484563 063 May 2017 $8,221.12
36| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7219549 063 June 2017 $7,957.96
37| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7219549 063 July 2017 $7,063.59
38| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7219549 063 August 2017 $7,996.12

B-1




39

PR3742

’Er‘nkp‘!oyment Th}ough Adaptat!oh |

Kern Regional Center
Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

7219549

063

September 2017

Attachment B

$6.612.03

40| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7213517 063 October 2017 $6,652.57
41| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7213517 063 | November 2017 $5,959.33
42| PK3742 | Employment Through Adaptation 7874548 063 | December 2017 $3,464.61
43| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 5950977 063 July 2016 $10,304.46
44| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 5950977 063 August 2016 $8,700.30
45| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 5950977 063 |September 2016| $7,504.16
46| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7210609 063 October 2016 $7,434.52
47| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7202280 063 | November 2016 $7,016.78
48| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7202280 063 | December 2016 $7,272.99
49| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7202280 063 January 2017 $7,505.56
50| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 5756416 063 February 2017 $7,639.25
51| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 5756416 063 March 2017 $8,840.95
52| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 5756416 063 April 2017 $7,674.06
53| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 4879664 063 May 2017 $7,862.05
54| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 4879664 063 June 2017 $7,480.50
55| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 4879664 063 July 2017 $6,010.00
56| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 5386768 063 August 2017 $6,061.51
57| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7292487 063 | September 2017| $6,477.90
58| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7292487 063 October 2017 $7,392.76
59| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7212796 063 | November 2017 $6,942.96
60| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7212796 063 | December 2017 $7,105.90
61] PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7212796 063 January 2018 $7,004.25
62| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7098743 063 February 2018 $6,424.96
63| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7297467 063 March 2018 $7,817.46
64| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7204380 063 April 2018 $7,196.41
65| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7218447 063 May 2018 $6,302.43
66| PK2713 Horrigan Cole 7218447 063 June 2018 $7,040.46

Total Overstated Claim Due to Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze:| $338,195.43

B-2




Kern Regional Center
Partial Month Stays
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Overpayments Due to Incorrect Prorations for Partial Month Stays
1 HK4460 Celine'S Villa 7298916 915 L4l 17317408
2 | HK6187 |[Innovative Speech & Commu 7297480 915 L4l 17318704
3 P73904 California Mentor Family 7204788 904 T0 18329256
4 | P73904 California Mentor Family 5475371 904 T2 18332361
5| PK2121 Mp Homes 6701278 113 17121358
6 | PK2121 Mp Homes 7293801 113 17325341
7 PK3454 Creative Connections, Inc 7298384 904 LEVA 17316736
8 | PK3454 Creative Connections, Inc 7296422 904 LEVB 18328791
9 PK5139 Edgemont Home 7223971 090 17318578
10| PK5139 Edgemont Home 7217754 090 17322465
11| PK5139 Edgemont Home 8008395 090 18332365
12| PK5139 Edgemont Home 8008395 090 18332920
13| PK6222 Rhone 6725832 113 18336654
Total Overpayments Due to Incorrect Proration for Partial A
Underpayments Due to Incorrect Prorations for Partial Month Stays
1 P73904 California Mentor Family 6011480 904 T2 17316970
2 P73904 California Mentor Family 7295228 904 T1FL 17316730
3 P73904 California Mentor Family 6920561 904 T0 17319323
4 P73904 California Mentor Family 7221439 904 T2 17321044
5| P73904 California Mentor Family 6920561 904 TO 17319323
6 P73904 California Mentor Family 6999879 904 T2FL 17322767
7 P73904 California Mentor Family 7216077 904 TOFL 17326397

C-1



Kern Regional Center
Partial Month Stays
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

8 P73904 California Mentor Family 7221695 904 T4 18333401
9 PK2424 | Community Support Options 7259736 113 18329854
10| PK3454 Creative Connections, Inc 7296422 904 LEVA 17317888
111 PK3454 Creative Connections, Inc 7224215 904 LEVA 18330329
12| PK3454 Creative Connections, Inc 7224225 904 LEVA 18330436
13| PK3454 Creative Connections, Inc 6609017 904 LEVB 18338168
14 | PK3691 Westchester Gardens 6700780 096 L2PR 18314129
151 PK5139 Edgemont Home 7212696 090 17323716
16 | PK5139 Edgemont Home 8008395 090 18332920
17| PK5139 Edgemont Home 8008395 090 18332365
18 | PK5258 Creative Homes 7203694 113 18329056
19| PK5258 Creative Homes 7200373 113 18335304
20| PK5851 Crestmont Loft 6284288 113 17275172
21| PK5851 Crestmont Loft 7220894 113 18333522
22| PK6222 Rhone 7296754 113 17307859

Total Uverpayments Due to Incorrect Proration for Partial |

C-2



Kern Regional Center

Unsupported Credit Card Expenses
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Attachment D

" No. Crzo:: d(::rd piscription Purchase Date ~Cr~::‘~';§:trq

1 Walmart.com 716/2017 $512.66
2 QCS 7/8/2017 $265.20
3 Target 7/9/2017 $98.55
4 Lowe's 7/11/2017 $117.98
5 Environments 7/12/2017 $160.33
6 Amazon 7/14/2017 $310.55
7 BestBuy 7/17/2017 $69.69
8 OutNAbout 7/25/2017 $349.00
9 Home Depot 8/4/2017 $255.26
10 Sam's Club 8/8/2017 $28.44
11 GrayBar Elec 8/9/2017 $65.60
12 Residence Inn 8/17/2017 $350.91
13 Residence Inn 8/17/2017 $350.91
14 Residence Inn 8/17/2017 $229.95
15 Champion Hardware 9/12/2017 $481.13
16 Sam's Club 9/15/2017 $755.68
17 BestBuy 9/21/2017 $241.25
18 Amtrak 9/30/2017 $96.00
19 Hampton Inn 10/12/2017 $394.16
20 S.R. Home Depot 10/17/2017 $138.35
21 Sam's Club 11/10/2017 $106.61
22 GrayBar Elec 11/11/2017 $64.26
23 Chevron 11/16/2017 $34.64
24 Chevron 11/17/2017 $36.60
25 Sam's Club 12/6/2017 $318.22
26 Sam's Club 12/8/2017 $541.18
27 Wal-Mart 12/8/2017 $43.27
28 Smart&Final 12/13/2017 $114.33
29 BestBuy 1/4/2018 $139.41
30 BestBuy 1/5/2018 $104.02
31 Sam's Club 1/29/2018 $2,979.79
32 BestBuy 1/29/2018 $37.53
33 Sam's Club 1/30/2018 $541.18
34 Satellite Phone 2/1/2018 $845.19
35 BestBuy 2/7/2018 $128.68
36 Sam's Club 2/8/2018 $320.51
37 Action Locksmith 2/10/2018 $54.29
38 Action Locksmith 2/10/2018 $86.44
39 Chevron 2/12/2018 $28.45

D-1



Kern Regional Center
Unsupported Credit Card Expenses
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Attachment D

o [T ureton | [rranron] e
40 BestBuy 2/22/2018 $60.05
41 BestBuy 2/22/2018 $2,686.18
42 BestBuy 2/28/2018 $107.24
43 BestBuy 3/1/2018 $182.28
44 Wal-Mart 3/7/2018 $21.32
45 Wal-Mart 3/13/2018 $47.15
46 Action Locksmith 3/23/2018 $731.08
47 Action Locksmith 3/23/2018 $99.84
48 Home Depot 3/26/2018 $127.63
49 Sam's Club 4/5/2018 $1,594.29
50 Home Depot 4/8/2018 $3,467.56
51 Original Hacienda 4/9/2018 $177.06
52 GrayBar Elec 4/10/2018 $104.03
53 GrayBar Elec 4/11/2018 $2,014.72
54 Amazon 4/12/2018 $48.26
55 Sam's Club 4/12/2018 $1,082.36
56 Sam's Club 4/18/2018 $511.71
57 Starbucks 4/25/2018 $101.70
58 wevideo.com 4/25/2018 $359.88
59 S.R. Angel Donuts 4/25/2018 $142.87
60 Action Locksmith 4/26/2018 $112.15
61 Jakes Original 4/27/2018 $160.88
62 Smooth USA 4/27/2018 $325.00
63 Hampton Inn 5/5/2018 $382.60
64 Panera Bread 5/8/2018 $2.97
65 Hampton Inn 5/9/2018 $225.26
66 Sam's Club 5/9/2018 $193.01
67 Sam's Club 5/9/2018 $169.41
68 Courtyard 5/10/2018 $101.00
69 Sam's Club 5/15/2018 $42.75
70 Action Locksmith 6/1/2018 $554.23
71 Sam's Club 6/5/2018 $26.79
72 Superior Glass 6/19/2018 $971.87
73 Courtyard 6/20/2018 $101.00
74 Courtyard 6/20/2018 $101.00
75 Courtyard 6/29/2018 $101.00
76 Sam's Club 7/5/2018 $974.90
77 Sam's Club 7/17/2018 $127.93
78 Action Locksmith 7/21/2018 $462.56

D-2



Kern Regional Center
Unsupported Credit Card Expenses
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Attachment D

No. Cr;cg: d(;?rd kDist’:ription Purchase Date C':i';g;rd
79 Courtyard 7/28/2018 $555.40
80 Courtyard 7/28/2018 $555.40
81 Courtyard 7/28/2018 $555.40
82 Courtyard 7/28/2018 $555.40
83 Smooth USA 8/12/2018 $330.00
84 FedEx 8/23/2018 $38.55
85 Courtyard 8/31/2018 $155.88
86 FedEx 9/3/2018 $231.40
87 SR Courtyard 9/6/2018 $150.28
88 o Courtyard 9/12/2018 $146.92
89 BestBuy 10/24/2018 $128.66
90 Temblor Brewing 10/26/2018 $216.77
91 Sam's Club 11/6/2018 $648.43
92 Sam's Club 11/9/2018 $616.00
93 Superior Glass 11/14/2018 $125.00
94 BestBuy 11/29/2018 $46.52
95 Avangate Inc 12/5/2018 $499.00
96 Panera Bread 12/6/2018 $174.37
Total Unsupported Credit Card Expenses $36,329.10

D-3



Kern Regional Center
Missing Equipment
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Attachment E

~ Equipment Serial Acquisition

No. Description Number Cost Stgte Tag #

1 |e5 Mayline Unit N/A $12,206.10 N/A

2 |HP Server 2UA7252D9C $823.21 00038972
3 [Plantronics CS520 Wireless Headset N/A $321.74 00389079
4 |Unidentified Equipment Charge N/A $3,693.79 N/A

5 |lpad Tablet GCTVCUCMHLJJ $485.44 00390501
6 |lpad Tablet DMPVD3KCHLJJ $485.44 00389143
7 [|HP Thin Client 8CG8140H17 $426.84 03812260
8 |HP Thin Client 8CG8140H16 $426.84 00381264
9 |lpad Tablet DMPVDOA2HLJJ $485.44 00390527
10 |Future Computing Software ARUBA SWITCH $3,637.05 00041417
11 {Black Wireless Headset OKRXWN $321.74 00389061
12 |Ergo Mesh Chair BT350 $652.51 00389037
13 |Ergo Mesh Chair BT350 $652.51 00389035
14 |Banana Board Platform 22' N/A $290.19 00000006
15 |Hp Amex- Comp. tc9234111355219 $411.43] 00391304
16 {HP T530 Thin Client 8CG747205W $478.34 00391598

E-1



Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Kern Regional Center
Stale Dated Checks

Attachment F

No Check ;‘Check Check
: Number Date Amount
1 49168 07/18/17 $75.00
2 1284668 01/03/17 $300.00
3 1284861 01/03/17 $60.95
4 1284862 01/03/17 $14.95
5 1285544 01/03/17 $50.00
6 1285845 01/04/17 $30.00
7 1286111 01/06/17 $132.00
8 1286309 01/09/17 $100.00
9 1286575 01/10/17 $56.88
10 1286584 01/10/17 $83.10
11 1286587 01/10/17 $56.88
12 1286608 01/10/17 $56.88
13 1286740 01/10/117 $56.88
14 1286784 01/10/17 $56.88
15 1286786 01/10/17 $56.88
16 1286800 01/10/17 $56.88
17 1286828 01/10/17 $56.88
18 1287441 01/13/17 $75.00
19 1288026 01/23/17 $50.00
20 1288531 01/25/17 $95.04
21 1288548 01/25/17 $950.00
22 1288615 01/30/17 $300.00
23 1288666 01/30/17 $125.00
24 1288712 01/30/17 $5.00
25 1288737 01/30/17 $30.00
26 1288741 01/30/17 $75.00
27 1288785 01/30/17 $34.25
28 1288860 01/30/17 $25.00
29 1288947 01/30/17 $655.00
30 1289016 02/01/17 $60.00
31 1289024 02/01/17 $28.89
32 1289035 02/01/17 $80.00
33 1289075 02/01/17 $100.00
34 1289111 02/01/17 $30.00
35 1289148 02/01/17 $22.06
36 1289153 02/01/17 $200.00
37 1289276 02/03/17 $80.00
38 1289281 02/03/17 $75.00
39 1289346 02/03/17 $321.00

F-1



Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Kern Regional Center
Stale Dated Checks

Attachment F

No Ch‘ec‘k Check Check
N Number Date Amount

40 1289398 02/03/17 $30.00
41 1289597 02/03/17 $60.95
42 1289598 02/03/17 $14.95
43 1289714 02/03/17 $30.00
44 1290155 02/03/17 $50.00
45 1290632 02/06/17 $70.00
46 1290648 02/06/17 $40.00
47 1290665 02/06/17 $200.00
48 1290700 02/07/17 $132.00
49 1290913 02/07/17 $132.00
50 1291284 02/10/17 $56.88
51 1291360 02/10/17 $56.88
52 1291417 02/10/17 $56.88
53 1291471 02/10/17 $56.88
54 1291479 02/10/17 $56.88
55 1291835 02/13/17 $30.00
56 1292151 02/15/17 $75.00
57 1292235 02/15/17 $60.00
58 1292507 02/17/17 $30.00
59 1292525 02/17/117 $20.00
60 1292544 02/17/17 $25.00
61 1293001 02/27/17 $300.00
62 1293414 02/27/17 $50.00
63 1293439 03/01/17 $60.00
64 1293477 03/01/17 $300.00
65 1293588 03/02/17 $94.00
66 1293820 03/03/17 $321.00
67 1294067 03/03/17 $12.00
68 1294178 03/03/17 $30.00
69 1294303 03/03/17 $120.00
70 1294659 03/03/17 $125.00
71 1295269 03/06/17 $132.00
72 1295610 03/10/17 $56.88
73 1295653 03/10/17 $56.88
74 1295745 03/10/17 $56.88
75 1295800 03/10/17 $56.88
76 1295831 03/10/17 $56.88
77 1295952 03/10/17 $56.88
78 1295967 03/10/17 $56.88

F-2



Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Kern Regional Center
Stale Dated Checks

Aftachment F

Nb Check Check ~ Check
i Number Date Amount
79 1296499 03/13/17 $84.00
80 1296805 03/15/17 $50.00
81 1296874 03/20/17 $50.00
82 1297359 03/22/17 $30.00
83 1297569 03/27/17 $20.00
84 1297874 03/29/17 $30.00
85 1297912 03/29/17 $12.00
86 1298002 03/29/17 $35.00
87 1298238 04/03/17 $321.00
88 1298497 04/03/17 $745.00
89 1298579 04/03/17 $30.00
90 1298746 04/03/17 $250.00
91 1298851 04/03/17 $35.00
92 1298869 04/03/17 $20.00
93 1299071 04/03/17 $30.00
94 1299249 04/03/17 $25.00
95 1299326 04/03/17 $50.00
96 1299327 04/03/17 $50.00
97 1299708 04/05/17 $50.00
98 1299738 04/06/17 $132.00
99 1300068 04/10/17 $56.88
100 1300107 04/10/17 $56.88
101 1300117 04/10/17 $56.88
102 1300199 04/10/17 $56.88
103 1300252 o04/10/17 $83.10
104 1300483 04/10/17 $56.88
105 1300528 04/10/17 $50.00
106 1301078 04/12/17 $75.00
107 1301925 04/24/17 $74.06
108 1302063 04/24/17 $50.00
109 1302498 04/26/17 $350.00
110 1302717 05/01/17 $276.43
111 1302972 05/03/17 $10.00
112 1302995 05/03/17 $35.00
113 1303011 05/03/17 $10.00
114 1303013 05/03/17 $39.00
115 1303028 05/03/17 $50.00
116 1303057 05/03/17 $30.00
117 1303094 05/03/17 $50.00

F-3



Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Kern Regional Center
Stale Dated Checks

Attachment F

No. - Check Check - Check
: Number Date Amount
118 1303096 05/03/17 $35.00
119 1303131 05/03/17 $50.00
120 1303141 05/03/17 $35.00
121 1303164 05/03/17 $35.00
122 1303192 05/03/17 $10.00
123 1303206 05/03/17 $35.00
124 1303240 05/03/17 $35.00
125 1303248 05/03/17 $35.00
126 1303312 05/03/17 $313.00
127 1303325 05/03/17 $291.00
128 1303439 05/03/17 $35.00
129 1303468 05/03/17 $50.00
130 1303571 05/03/17 $35.00
131 1303610 05/03/17 $50.00
132 1303675 05/03/17 $35.00
133 1303727 05/03/17 $50.00
134 1303753 05/03/17 $35.00
135 1303807 05/03/17 $30.00
136 1303826 05/03/17 $35.00
137 1303836 05/03/17 $35.00
138 1303843 05/03/17 $10.00
139 1303865 05/03/17 $35.00
140 1303878 05/03/17 $35.00
141 1303909 05/03/17 $35.00
142 1304032 05/03/17 $600.00
143 1304051 05/03/17 $125.00
144 1304072 05/03/17 $35.00
145 1304107 05/04/17 $132.00
146 1304148 05/04/17 $987.02
147 1304780 05/08/17 $30.00
148 1304836 05/10/17 $60.00
149 1305003 05/10/17 $56.88
150 1305009 05/10/17 $56.88
151 1305057 05/10/17 $56.88
152 1305077 05/10/17 $56.88
153 1305084 05/10/17 $56.88
154 1305140 05/10/17 $56.88
155 1305293 05/10/17 $56.88
156 1305627 05/15/17 $75.00

F-4



Kern Regional Center
Stale Dated Checks
Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Attachment F

No Check Check Check
- - Number Date Amount

157 1305737 05/15/17 $150.00
158 1305915 05/15/17 $50.00
159 1305916 05/15/17 $50.00
160 1305930 05/15/17 $20.00
161 1306037 05/15/17 $500.00
162 1306093 05/15/17 $1.47
163 1306131 05/17/17 $15.00
164 1306437 05/22/17 $3,574.63
165 1306691 05/24/17 $80.00
166 1307259 05/31/17 $40.00
167 1307280 05/31/17 $2,222.22
168 1307331 05/31/17 $151.00
169 1307483 06/02/17 $25.00
170 1307589 06/02/17 $321.00
171 1307938 06/02/17 $30.00
172 1308300 06/02/17 $10.00
173 1308447 06/02/17 $29.00
174 1308544 06/05/17 $67.45
175 1308966 06/07/17 $150.00
176 1309029 06/07/17 $133.64
177 1309137 06/07/17 $132.00
178 1309425 06/09/17 $56.88
179 1309486 06/09/17 $56.88
180 1309528 06/09/17 $56.88
181 1309814 06/12/17 $50.00
182 1310084 06/12/17 $56.00
183 1310336 06/14/17 $118.32
184 1310337 06/14/17 $75.00
185 1310373 06/14/17 $40.00
186 1310520 06/14/17 $27.00
187 1310640 06/19/17 $55.00
188 1311002 06/21/17 $124.26
189 1311348 06/26/17 $60.00
190 1311617 06/28/17 $90.00
191 1312263 07/03/17 $291.00
192 1312936 07/03/17 $35.00
193 1312944 07/03/17 $10.00
194 1313235 07/05/17 $200.00
195 1313467 07/07/17 $132.00

F-5



Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Kern Regional Center

Stale Dated Checks

Attachment F

No Check Check ~ Check

: Number - Date Amount
196 1313531 07/07/17 $132.00
197 1313769 07/10/17 $56.88
198 1313982 07/10/17 $56.88
199 1313989 07/10/17 $56.88
200 1314046 07/10/17 $56.88
201 1314818 07/12/17 $32,257.52
202 1315100 Q7/17/17 $5.00
203 1315515 07/20/17 $200.00
204 1315702 07/24/17 $5.00
205 1315756 07/24/17 $200.00
206 1316063 07/26/17 $6.61
207 1316191 07/31/17 $50.00
208 1316338 07/31/17 $5.00
209 1316690 08/02/17 $150.00
210 1316845 08/03/17 $45.00
211 1317288 08/03/17 $60.00
212 1317523 08/03/17 $15.00
213 1317527 08/03/17 $35.00
214 1317531 08/03/17 $10.00
215 1317556 08/03/17 $294.00
216 1317723 08/07/17 $132.00
217 1317738 08/07/17 $528.00
218 1317845 08/07/17 $200.00
219 1317951 08/07/17 $5.00
220 1318133 08/07/17 $25.00
221 1318134 08/07/17 $50.00
222 1318226 08/07/17 $132.00
223 1318364 08/07/17 $132.00
224 1318518 08/09/17 $20.00
225 1318637 08/10/17 $56.88
226 1318669 08/10/17 $56.88
227 1318674 08/10/17 $56.88
228 1318704 08/10/17 $56.88
229 1318776 08/10/17 $56.88
230 1318825 08/10/17 $56.88
231 1318840 08/10/17 $56.88
232 1318980 08/10/17 $56.88
233 1319172 08/10/17 $42,369.32
234 1319197 08/10/17 $82.64

F-6



Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Kern Regional Center
Stale Dated Checks

Aftachment F

No Check Check Check
) Number Date ‘Amount

235 1319251 08/14/17 $50.00
236 1319252 08/14/17 $75.00
237 1319450 08/14/17 $5.00
238 1319457 08/14/17 $50.00
239 1319458 08/14/17 $50.00
240 1319532 08/14/17 $50.00
241 1319542 08/14/17 $50.00
242 1319543 08/14/17 $20.00
243 1319647 08/14/17 $25.00
244 1319648 08/14/17 $50.00
245 1319651 08/14/17 $200.00
246 1319769 08/16/17 $20.00
247 1320324 08/23/17 $20.00
248 1320341 08/23/17 $75.00
249 1320406 08/24/17 $231.12
250 1320408 08/24/17 $1,299.60
251 1320489 08/28/17 $20.00
252 1320597 08/28/17 $290.00
253 1320635 08/28/17 $30.00
254 1320860 08/30/17 $60.00
255 1321016 08/31/17 $117.94
256 1321469 09/01/17 $35.00
257 1321759 09/01/17 $528.60
258 1321898 09/01/17 $589.00
259 1322119 09/01/17 $35.00
260 1322128 09/01/17 $10.00
261 1322726 09/06/17 $132.00
262 1322781 09/07/17 $235.88
263 1322816 09/07/17 $56.88
264 1322828 09/07/17 $56.88
265 1322941 09/07/17 $56.88
266 1323176 09/07/17 $56.88
267 1323195 09/07/17 $56.88
268 1323223 09/07/17 $56.88
269 1323237 09/07/17 $56.88
270 1323305 09/11/17 $183.00
271 1323382 09/11/17 $20.00
272 1323421 09/11/17 $500.00
273 1323429 09/11/17 $10.00

F-7



Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Kern Regional Center

Stale Dated Checks

Attachment F

No Check Check Check
| - Number Date Amount
274 1323541 09/11/17 $75.00
275 1323623 09/11/17 $72.06
276 1323854 09/13/17 $150.00
277 1323917 09/13/17 $25.00
278 1323931 09/13/17 $45.00
279 1324125 09/18/17 $50.00
280 1324221 09/18/17 $140.93
281 1325104 09/27/17 $20.00
282 1325112 09/27/17 $300.00
283 1325117 09/27/17 $60.00
284 1325250 09/27/17 $20.00
285 1325299 09/28/17 $396.00
286 1325318 10/02/17 $300.00
287 1325955 10/03/17 $125.00
288 1326230 10/03/17 $60.00
289 1326635 10/04/17 $300.00
290 1326874 10/06/17 $528.00
291 1326909 10/06/17 $132.00
292 1326965 10/06/17 $132.00
293 1326974 10/06/17 $132.00
294 1326980 10/06/17 $132.00
295 1327007 10/06/17 $264.00
296 1327047 10/06/17 $132.00
297 1327065 10/06/17 $132.00
298 1327235 10/09/17 $10.00
299 1327296 10/09/17 $25.00
300 1327309 10/09/17 $90.00
301 1327582 10/10/17 $56.88
302 1327600 10/10/17 $56.88
303 1327631 10/10/17 $56.88
304 1327637 10/10/17 $56.88
305 1327729 10/10/17 $56.88
306 1327747 10/10/17 $56.88
307 1327860 10/10/17 $56.88
308 1327890 10/10/17 $83.10
309 1328360 10/12/17 $2,346.92
310 1328475 10/16/17 $21.00
311 1328889 10/18/17 $21.67
312 1328890 10/18/17 $626.00

F-8



Fiscal Years 2016-17 through 2017-18

Kern Regional Center
Stale Dated Checks

Attachment F

N - Check Check Check

e Number Date Amount

313 1328956 10/23/17 $50.00

314 1329350 10/25/17 $25.31

315 1329458 10/26/17 $2,346.92

316 1329489 10/30/17 $50.00

317 1329610 10/30/17 $10.00
Total Staled-dated Checks $117,688.56

F-9



APPENDIX A

KERN REGIONAL CENTER

RESPONSE
TO AUDIT FINDINGS

(Certain documents provided by the Kern Regional Center as attachments
to its response are not included in this report due to the detailed and
sometimes confidential nature of the information).



Kern Regional Center Audit Response

16-17 17-18

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings that need to be addressed.

Finding 1:

Neqgotiated Rates Above the Median Rate (Repeat)

The review of 95 sampled vendors revealed KRC reimbursed two
vendors at a rate higher than the median rate. Just Johnson's, Vendor
Number PK5330, Service Code 063, was reimbursed at a rate of
$37.21 per hour when the median rate was $23.50 per hour. This
resulted in overpayments totaling $2,082,431.79. In addition, KRC
reimbursed George Leckner, Vendor Number PK5374, Service Code
674, at a rate of $85.00 per hour when the median rate was $50.87 per
hour, resulting in overpayments totaling $7,781.64. The total of the
overpayments due to negotiating a rate above the median for both
vendors from July 2016 through June 2018 was

$2,090,213.43. (See Attachment A)

WA&I Code, Section 4691.9 (a) (1) & (2) states in part:

"(1) A regional center shall not pay an existing service provider,

for services where rates are determined through a
negotiation between the regional center and the provider, a
rate higher than the rate in effect on June 30, 2008, unless
the increase is required by a contract between the regional
center and the vendor that is in effect on June 30, 2008, or
the regional center demonstrates that the approval is
necessary to protect the consumer's health or safety and
the department has granted prior written authorization.

(2) A regional center shall not negotiate a rate with a new

service provider, for services where rates are determined
through a negotiation between the regional center and the
provider, that is higher than the regional center's median
rate for the same service code and unit of service, or the
statewide median rate for the same service code and unit
of service, whichever is lower."

Recommendation:

KRC must reimburse to DDS $2,090,213.43 for the overpayments. In
addition, KRC must comply with W&l Code, Section 4691.9 and
ensure that all vendor rates negotiated after June 30, 2008, are below
the Statewide/KRC Median Rates.

1



KRC Response:
(1) KRC accepts the finding.

Attached is a summary of events with this particular provider. KRC
requested the provider change their rates due to the audit findings of
Negotiated Rate above the Median Rate. In the end the provider gave
notice and closed their business as of 12/31/2018.

KRC has the legal discretion to determine whether to pursue claims against
vendors who are out of business, and KRC may elect not to do so if it
reasonably believes it would not be cost effective to pursue such claims.
Further, nothing in the Lanterman Act makes KRC a guarantor of its
vendors' legal obligations. Therefore, DDS should not hold KRC legally
liable for reimbursements of funds that such former vendors owe to KRC.
Based on these facts, KRC requests DDS to reconsider its
recommendation that KRC reimburse DDS for the overpayment.

Just Johnson Summary of Issues as of 12/31/2018:

Timeline:

01/21/2010 - Just Johnson was assigned a new vendor number PK5330. The
original vendor number was PK4150 and PK4163, and tied to PK3268 and
PK3820 (employment through adaptation).

2013 — DDS audited Just Johnson for the period of 01/01/2011 to 06/30/2013.
2014 — Just Johnson provided a revised Program Design in an attempt to
better explain services. KRC reviewed the design extensively with Just
Johnson but was unable to resolve issues and did not approve the changes.
2/17/2015 — Just Johnson email from Julie Carter confirming KRC has been
asking for a signed contract since 12/16/2014, and stating, “There has never
been an executed contract”.

6/30/2015 — DDS finalized their audit of Just Johnson with a finding of
$421,452.41 for billing for non-direct care services. Just Johnson did not
appeal the decision and is currently making payments.

1/111/2017 — John Johnson, President of ETA and in business with Just
Johnson was sent a letter by DDS requesting the collection of $3,986,385.59
based on an audit finding. DDS and KRC are unable to locate John Johnson to-
collect the monies.

11/22/2017 — John Noriega, Program Manager of Community Services
Department, requested financial records for July, August, September and
October of 2017.

12/08/2017 — Just Johnson provided financial records.

4/17/2018 — KRC requested a cost statement so it could assess compliance
with the 15% administrative cost cap and had a contract follow up discussion
with Julie, by John Noriega via phone.

4/18/2018 — Letter received from Just Johnson's attorney, Chad Carlock,
directing KRC to have all communication directed to him.

5/03/2018 — John Noriega sent a letter to Just Johnson’s attorney Chad
Carlock, confirming that per his letter on 4/18/18 KRC would inform him of all
communication regarding Just Johnson.

5/16/2018 — Letter received from Just Johnson attorney about the KRC
contract with multiple issues/concerns cited.

2



5/30/2018 ~ After consulting with KRC attorney, KRC responded (Cherylle

Mallinson) to the 5/16/18 letter addressing concerns with the contract.

6/14/18 — Letter received from Just Johnson attorney, in response to KRC'’s

05/30/18 letter about the contract, stating, “We understand that the law requires

KRC to include this language, but we still disagree with the language. In short,

we don't have to agree with it just because the law requires KRC to put that

language in its contracts.”

6/19/18 —~ KRC sent letter to Chad Carlock and Just Johnson requesting a

meeting on July 2" at 9 am at a location most convenient for them. [f July 2™

doesn’t work will schedule a meeting for the week before.

6/21/18 — Chad Carlock responds agreeing to meet but only after they submit

their administrative appeal which is due July 11",

7/3/18 — KRC responds to Chad Carlock’s letter of 6/14/18, reiterating its offer

to meet. The letter continues with additional explanation regarding contract

requirements.

7/10/18 - Just Johnson submits their formal appeal to KRC’s notice of

termination of vendorization.

7/12/18 — Chad Carlock responds to KRC'’s letter of 7/3/18 disagreeing with

KRCs position regarding contract requirements.

7/25/18 — KRC responds to Just Johnson'’s formal appeal, listing additional

information and documentation required for their appeal.

8/3/18 — Chad Carlock responds to KRC’s 7/25/18 letter and notes multiple

disagreements with it.

8/21/18 — KRC responds to Chad Carlock’s 8/3/18 letter and reiterates the

documentation Just Johnson needs to submit in support of its appeal.

8/28/18 — Just Johnson clients, families, staff give public comment at KRC'’s

Board meeting.

8/30/18 — KRC sends letter to Just Johnson requesting documents for

compliance with T-17

8/31/18 — Letter from Ryan Johnson informing KRC that they have relieved

their attorney Chad Carlock from his duties as their representative and

requesting a meeting.

9/5/18 — Letter from Just Johnson with documents KRC requested in 8/21/18

letter.

9/12/18 — Letter from Just Johnson with some of the documentation requested

in KRC’s 8/30/18 letter and status on other documentation.

9/20/18 — Letter from Just Johnson with documentation that was lost by UPS in

the 9/12/18 correspondence.

9/28/18 — Letter from KRC to Just Johnson clarifying documentation that was

requested and requesting its submission.

10/2/18 — Letter from Just Johnson responding to KRC’s 9/28/18 letter and

providing a document in response. The document submitted does not meet the

requirements. KRC requests further consultation with our attorney.

11/7/118 — KRC and Just Johnson leadership teams meet face to face. KRC

clarifies what is documentation is still needed. KRC sends follow-up email {o

document what was discussed, including the documentation still needed.

11/29/18 — Michi Gates and Suzanne Toothman, Community Services Program

Manager, tour Just Johnson's program.

11/29/18 — KRC has phone conference with DDS leadership about primary

problem regarding Just Johnson program, that KRC pays a higher rate that

allows the program to pay client wages out of KRC POS funding. DDS again

does not support continuation of this rate.

11/30/18 — Email from Ryan Johnson stating he will have to close the program

at the end of December unless there is a way to extend the program for a year.
3



Finding 2:

KRC and Just Johnson schedule a meeting for 12/14/18 to discuss any options
that might keep the program open.

12/5/18 — A KRC SC alerts management that Just Johnson has provided
correspondence to its clients notifying them of possible closure at the end of
December.

12/6/18 — KRC receives notification from ARCA and Ryan Johnson about a
news article and telecast on the possible closure of Just Johnson'’s program.
Ryan states that he is out of town and was not aware the article and newscast
had been done.

12/6/18 — KRC talks to DDS leadership to provide them with an update and ask
again about the wage issue, response is the same. KRC schedules meeting
with Assemblyman Fong since he is reportedly visiting Just Johnson on
Tuesday.

12/20/18 - KRC received correspondence from Just Johnson that they will be
closing their business as of 12/31/2018.

(2) KRC accepts this finding:

This is a parent that was vendored by KRC. There is no evidence to support
the provider was U&C. KRC agrees with DDS audit finding of overpayment
totaling $7,781.64 for July 2016 to May 2017. The provider closed his
vendorization on May 2017.

KRC has the legal discretion to determine whether to pursue claims against
vendors who are out of business, and KRC may elect not to do so if it
reasonably believes it would not be cost effective to pursue such claims.
Further, nothing in the Lanterman Act makes KRC a guarantor of its vendors
legal obligations. Therefore, DDS should not hold KRC legally liable for
reimbursements of funds that such former vendors owe to KRC. Based on
these facts, KRC requests DDS to reconsider its recommendation that KRC
reimburse DDS for the overpayment.

Rate Increase After the Rate Freeze (Repeat)

The sample review of 95 POS vendor files revealed KRC increased the
rates for three vendors after the rate freeze became effective on July 1,
2008. The review noted KRC reimbursed Horrigan Cole Enterprise, Vendor
Number PK2713, Service Code 063, at a rate of $34.62 per hour rather
than $29.42 per hour resulting in overpayments of $177,012.58 from July
2016 through June 2018. In addition, the review noted KRC reimbursed
Employment Through Adaptation of Tehachapi, Vendor Number PK3742,
Service Code 063, at a rate of $37.21 per hour rather than $34.24 per hour
resulting in overpayments of $136,953.39 from July 2016 through
December 2017. In addition, the review noted KRC reimbursed Aimes
Consulting, Vendor Number. PK4168, Service Code 860, at a rate of $20
per hour rather than

$19 per hour resulting in overpayments of $24,229.46. The total
overpayments due to the rate increases after the rate freeze is $338,195.43
for all three vendors from July 2016 through June 2018. (See Attachment 8)



Finding 3:

W&I Code, Section 4648.4 (b) states in part:

"Notwithstanding any other provision of law or regulation, except for
subdivision (a), no regional center may pay any provider of the
following services or supports a rate that is greater than the rate
that is in effect on or after June 30, 2008, unless the increase is
required by a contract between the regional center and the vendor
that is in effect on June 30, 2008, or the regional center
demonstrates that the approval is necessary to protect the
consumer's health or safety and the department has granted prior
written authorization."

Recommendation:

KRC must reimburse to DDS $338,195.43 in overpayments that resulted
from rate increases to vendors after the rate freeze effective July 1, 2008.
In addition, KRC must revert to the original payment terms of the contracts
in place prior to the implementation of the rate freeze.

KRC Response:

Horrigan Cole PK2713 SC 063 —

KRC tried to collect and change the rate but the provider appealed to DDS. The
vendor appealed this decision with DDS on 01/24/2020. We have reached out
to DDS on 10/29/2020 and they have yet to get back to us on the status.

ETA Tehachapi PK3742 SC 063

The vendor's president is the same as for Just Johnson. DDS sent them a letter
of collection for over 3 million on 01/11/2017. We argue that DDS has already
audited this vendor and has a collection out on them.

AIMES PK4168 SC 860

DDS issued a decision on this when the provider appealed our request for payment. Per
DDS decision on appeal, which ruled in favor of the service provider, KRC cannot collect
this overpayment from the provider. As such, KRC accepts this finding with respect to this
provider and will reimburse DDS accordingly.

Partial Month Stays (Repeat)

The review of 95 sampled vendor files revealed 37 instances where KRC
incorrectly applied the 30.44 proration factor of partial month stays to 11
vendors. This resulted in 13 instances of overpayments totaling $6,457.02
and 22 instances of underpayments totaling $11,621.65.

(See Attachment C)

This is not in compliance with CCR, Title 17, Section 56917 (h)&(i).



Finding 4:

"(h) The established rate shall be paid for the full month when the
consumer is temporarily absent from the facility 14 days or less
per month.

(i) The established rate shali be prorated for a partial month of
service in all other cases by dividing the established rate by
30.44, then multiplying by the number of days the consuiner
resided in the facility."

Recommendation:

KRC must reimburse to DDS a total of $6,457.02 for the overstated claims
and issue payments totaling $11,621.65 to the underpaid vendors

identified in the prior and current audit reports. In addition, KRC must
ensure that pro-rations for partial month stays are calculated correctly.

KRC Response:

KRC agrees with the finding.

KRC to reimburse DDS $7,617.23. KRC will ensure it calculates pro-rations

correctly.

Credit Card Expenses

The review of KRC's credit card statements revealed KRC was unable to
provide receipts to justify purchases for nonrecurring monthly charges
totaling $36,329.10, from July 2017 through December 2018, made by the
former Information Technology (IT) Manager. KRC indicated that the
former IT Manager consistently failed to provide receipts for credit card
purchases. This occurred because the credit card procedures were not
being enforced. Furthermore, KRC's credit card procedures do not
address situations in which cardholders fail to submit receipts to the
accounting department. (See Attachment D)

In addition, the credit card remains under the former IT Manager's name.
KRC stated that it did not know what some of the monthly recurring
charges were for and did not want to cancel the credit card until it could
determine the potential impact of cancelling the card. Lastly, KRC stated
that it did not have access to some of the service and subscription
accounts that are billed to the credit card because they were set up by the
former IT Manager.

State Contract, Article IV, Section 3(a) states:

"The Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents, case
files, and other evidence pertaining to the budget, revenues,
expenditures, and consumers served under this contract
(hereinafter collectively called the "records") to the extent and in
such detail as will properly reflect net costs (direct and indirect) of

6



labor, materials, equipment, supplies and services, overhead and
other costs and expenses of whatever nature for which
reimbursement is claimed under the provisions of this contract in
accordance with mutually agreed to procedures and generally
accepted accounting principles.”

KRC's American Express Procedures state in part:

"The following individuals (AMEX Cardholders) who have KRC Amex
Cards and their general purposes for using them:

3) [IT Manager] - Used for general purposes such as IT related
items that may include computers, computer parts and
supplies, travel related purposes, software, etc.

The following is the workflow regarding charges and payment for Amex
Cardholders and Accounting:

1) Amex cardholders will be responsible for their charges within
the general purpose guidelines for each cardholder set above.

2) Amex Cardholders will retain their receipts and any backup
when the charge has occurred.

3) Accounting will submit the American Express Bill to the Amex
Cardholder when itarrives.

4) The Amex Cardholder will review the American Express Bill,
match up charges and any backup, and turn intoaccounting for
payment.

5) Questionable items on the American Express Bill are the
responsibility of the Amex Cardholder to research andresolve.

6) Accounting will pay in full the American Express Billof the
Amex Cardholder.

7) The CFO and/or the Manager of Accounting Services will
review all American Express Bills of the Amex Cardholders for
budgetary and accounting purposes and will follow up with any
questions to the Amex Cardholders.

Other ltems Related to Amex Cardholders

1) Maria Solano shall be the default Amex Card for thosecharges
that do not fit within any general guidelines of use listed above.

2) Please clarify the Amex Card receipts and any backup as
necessary, such as a consumer related purchase, abranch
office facility purchase, or what kind of meeting, etc.

3) Please consult with the CEO and/or the CFO prior toany
charges that you determine may be questionable.”

Recommendation:

KRC must reimburse to DDS a total of $36,329.10 for the unsupported

expenditures. In addition, KRC must strengthen its credit card procedures
to require cardholders to submit receipts to the accounting department to
verify the purchases were appropriate. KRC must also address situations

7



Finding 5:

in which cardholders fail to provide itemized receipts for purchases made
using credit cards to the accounting department. Furthermore, KRC must
cancel the credit card under the former employee's name and determine if
the recurring monthly charges are legitimate.

KRC Response:
KRC accepts the finding.

We have reviewed and traced down all documentation we were able to find on
past credit card charges. The attached procedure was put in place the
beginning of the 18-19 fiscal year and has been followed since.

KERN REGIONAL CENTER
Credit Card Procedure

Credit card holders must get prior approval from the CFO to incur any charges
on their card.

Cardholders must get an itemized receipt or proof of receipt for all purchases
using their card.

Itemized receipts or proof of receipt must be turned into Accounts Payable
upon usage immediately.

Accounts Payable will match receipts or proof of receipt with each credit card
statement.

If there is a purchase on the statement for which Accounts Payable doesn’t
have a receipt or proof of purchase, Accounts payable must contact the
cardholder and get an itemized receipt or proof of purchase.

Statements will be paid after all charges have appropriate documentation.

Equipment Inventory (Repeat)

The review of the inventory process revealed that KRC has not followed
the State's Equipment Management System Guidelines issued by DDS.
It was found that KRC has not performed the required physical inventory
in the last three years. In addition, KRC has not been utilizing the
Acquisition Form or the Property Survey Report when equipment was
purchased or surveyed. Furthermore, 16 out of the 35 items selected for
physical inspection could not be located. Due to the unreliability of the
physical inventory listing, the amount recorded on KRC's general ledger
for capitalized equipment over $5,000 could not be validated. These
issues have been identified in the three prior audits and continue to
persist. (See Attachment E)

State Contract, Article IV, Section 4(a) states:

"Contractor shall maintain and administer, in accordance with
8



sound business practice, a program for the utilization, care,
maintenance, protection and preservation of State of California
property so as to assure its full availability and usefuiness for the
performance of this contract. Contractor shall comply with the
State's Equipment Management System Guidelines for regional
center equipment and appropriate directions and instructions
which the State may prescribe as reasonably necessary for the
protection of State of California property.”

State's Equipment Management System Guidelines, Section lll (D), states
in part:

"A record of state-owned, nonexpendable equipment and sensitive
equipment shall be maintained by the RC Property Custodian in a
format that includes the following information: description of the
equipment item, the location (e.g., RC office or room number), the
state 1.D. tag number, the serial number (if any), the acquisition
date, and the original cost. The RC will also maintain files of all
paperwork related to the purchase, disposition, or transfer of all
state-owned equipment subject to these guidelines."

State's Equipment Management System Guidelines, Section lll (E), states:

"RCs will conform to the following guidelines for any state-owned
equipment that is junked, recycled, lost, stolen, donated,
destroyed, traded-in, transferred to, or otherwise removed from the
control of the RC.

RCs shall work directly with their regional Department of General
Services' (DGS) office to properly dispose of State-owned
equipment. RCs will complete a Property Survey Report (Std.
152) for all State-owned equipment subject to disposal.”

Section lll (F) of the State's Equipment Management System Guidelines,
dated February 1, 2003, states in part:

"The inventory will be conducted per State Administrative Manual
(SAM), Section 8652."

State Administrative Manual (SAM), section 8652 states in part:

"Departments will make a physical inventory count of all property and
reconcile with accounting records at least once every three years."

Recommendation:

KRC should ensure the staff who are responsible for monitoring and
maintaining the equipment inventory receive appropriate training. KRC must
also follow the State's Equipment Management Guidelines for safeguarding
State property. In addition, KRC must submit a Property Survey Report Form
152 to the Department of General Services (DGS) to report the missing items

9



and adjust its property accounting records. This would ensure compliance
with the State contract requirements regarding State property.

KRC Response:

KRC accepts the finding.

KRC has implemented the attached guidelines for fixed assets. We are
currently in the process of taking a full physical inventory of all equipment,
though this was delayed due to COVID. All current purchases are being tagged
and recorded according to the guidelines.

KRC Asset Procedure

1.

Purpose

This accounting procedure establishes the method of maintaining fixed asset
information and the minimum cost (capitalization amount) that shall be used
to determine the fixed assets that are to be recorded in Kern Regional Center’s
annual financial statements (or books).

Fixed Asset definition

A Fixed Asset is defined as a unit of property that: (1) has an economic useful
life that extends at least 12 months; and (2) was acquired or produced for a
cost of $5,000 or more and 3) are used to conduct Kern Regional Center
business.

Property that does not meet the capitalization threshold is considered non-
capitalized property. Acquisition of non-capitalized property will be recorded
in the property register and accounted as an expenditure. Record keeping,
identifying and tagging of these items will also be maintained.

Maintenance of Fixed Asset List

A Fixed Asset List shall be maintained by the Accounting Manager and shall
be reviewed annually by the Controller and/or Chief Financial Officer at
close of the fiscal year, to ensure the document is accurate and up to date.

The Reception staff will receive the new equipment and its invoice and
forward it to the Accounting Manager for tagging, distribution and
processing. The Fiscal Revenue Coordinator Specialist will work with the
Accounting Manager to update the Property Register to maintain accuracy
and with adequate control over sensitive and high risk items.

All items in the Property Register will be tagged. In addition, the following
information will be captured in in the system for each item on the Property
Register.

Date acquired

Property description

Property Identification number
Cost of other basis of valuation

10

PN



Finding 6:

5. Owner fund
6. Rate of depreciation (or depreciation schedule), if applicable

The property information for each item of property constitutes the property
register (i.e., an inventory listing of all departmental property). It shall include
both capitalized and non-capitalized property.

Capitalization thresholds

Kern Regional Center establishes $5,000 as the threshold amount for
minimum capitalization. Any items costing below this amount should be
expensed in Kern Regional Center’s financial statements (or books).

Capitalization method and procedure

All Capital Assets are recorded at historical cost as of the date acquired.

Tangible assets costing below the aforementioned threshold amount are
recorded as an expense for Kern Regional Center's annual financial
statements. Alternatively, assets with an economic useful life of 12 months or
less are required to be expensed for financial statement purposes, regardless

of the acquisition or production cost.

6. Recordkeeping

An invoice substantiating an acquisition cost of each unit of property shall be

retained for as long as the equipment is on the register.

Security Deposit

The review of KRC's Prepaid Lease Account revealed that KRC did not
recover the $5,000 security deposit from Catalina Barber Corporation when
its lease agreement ended in July 2016 for the 3121 Sillect Avenue office.

For good accounting and internal control practices, all security deposits
recorded in the General Ledger should be returned at the end of the
contract period. This will ensure the proper accounting and claiming of all
security deposits.

Recommendation:

KRC should request a refund of its security deposit from Catalina Barber
Corporation and ensure that in the future all existing security deposits are
recovered and returned to DDS at the end of the contract or lease period.

KRC Response:
KRC accepts the finding.

We have found the agency that the space was rented from. KRC has called
numerous times with no response. KRC will continue to try to make contact

11



Finding 7:

Finding 8:

with the agency to resolve the unrecovered deposit.

UFS Reconciliation

The review of six UFS reconciliation worksheets revealed three
worksheets did not reconcile with the Uniform Fiscal Systems (UFS)
Reports. Due to an input error, the Client Receivable Account for the

April 2017 UFS reconciliation worksheet was underreported by $30,000.
In addition, the Committed Funds for UFS reconciliation worksheets for
August 2017 and February 2018 did not reconcile with the UFS
Committed Funds Report. The variances between the worksheets and the
reports are $2,687.16 and $3, respectively.

Instructions and Guidelines for Calendar Month-End Reconciliations states
in part:

"RECONCILIATION

1) The Trust Reconciliation form is located at
www.dds.ca.gov/AST/FileAdjForms.cfm. When youopen
the workbook, make sure to enable macros. Complete
the worksheet and identify any differences.

2) Determine consumer(s) affected and reason(s) forthe
difference.

3) Take appropriate action to resolve difference."”

Recommendation:

KRC must identify the consumers affected and the cause of the variances
in the UFS Reconciliation Worksheets. In addition, KRC should request
assistance from DDS' Application Support Team (AST) to make
adjustments to the UFS reports that are the result of system errors.

KRC Response:
KRC recommends the following to resolve this finding.

The $2,687.16 variance was identified as uncommitted funds for Ashley S.
(UCI #6463540) corresponding to SSI retroactive payments received by the
client which were not added in her source of funds (see reports TAOCO1P,
CS914P and CS821R in Fiscal Years 16-17 17-18 - Finding 7.zip file for
August 2017).

The $3.00 variance has been uncovered as a computation entry error on the
reconciliation spreadsheet (see reports TAOO1P and CS914P in Fiscal Years
16-17 17-18 - Finding 7.zip file for February 2018). The two reports for
February 2018 show $0.00 discrepancy.

See Attachments 1 & 2

Bank Reconciliation

12



A. Bank Signature Cards not Updated (Repeat)

The review of KRC's bank signature cards revealed that KRC does not
have updated signature cards on file. The signature cards included a
KRC-authorized signer who is no longer the Board of Directors
President. This finding was noted in the prior DDS audit report.

State Contract, Article 111, Sections 3(g) states in part:

"For the bank accounts above referenced, there shall be
prepared three (3) alternative signature cards with riders
attached to each indicating their use."

Recommendation:

KRC must ensure that current signatory authorizations are maintained
for all State funded bank accounts as required by the contract with the
State.

KRC Response:
KRC accepts the finding.
The bank signature cards are updated and will remain updated.

B. Stale Dated Checks (Repeat)

The review of KRC bank accounts revealed 317 checks totaling
$117,688.56 remained outstanding as of April 30, 2018. KRC had
stale-dated checks dating back to January 2017. This issue was
identified in the prior audit. KRC stated that this occurred due to
excessive workload of the Accounting Manager and his subsequent
separation of employment from KRC. (See Attachment F)

KRC's Bank Reconciliation Policy states, in part:

"Every six months, all outstanding checks shall be stale-dated,
unless otherwise noted from research to void the check and
reissue.”

Recommendation:

KRC must follow its Bank Reconciliation Policy for stale-dated
checks and research each stale-dated check to determine if the
checks should be voided or re-issued. Allowing stale-dated checks to
remain on the bank account will misrepresent the actual bank
balance resulting in an inflated bank account balance.

KRC Response:

KRC accepts the finding.
13



Starting late 2018, the following procedure for stale dated checks has been
implemented:

After the check reconciliation is completed, the controller is reviewing the
outstanding check list.

Any unpaid check older than 90 days is reviewed on a monthly basis by the
5" working day of the month.

The list is split by workload and attributed to the appropriate fiscal revenue
coordinator.

Upon research, checks are either voided or re-issued by the fiscal revenue
coordinator upon approval of the controller and/or accounting manager.

. Reconciliations Not Sighed and Dated

The sample review of 21 bank reconciliations noted 13 instances where the
preparer did not sign and date the bank reconciliations and 20 instances
where the reviewer did not sign and date the bank reconciliations.

KRC Bank Reconciliations Procedure states in part:

"At the time of completion, the Controller shall initial and date
the printed copy of the bank reconciliation and submit it along
with the bank statement to the Chief Financial Officer for
review. The Chief Financial Officer shall approve the bank
recons after the review by initial and date, then return to the
Controller for filing."

Recommendation:

KRC must ensure its staff follow the bank reconciliation procedure.
Each monthly completed bank reconciliation must be reviewed and

signed by:
KRC Response:
KRC accepts the finding.

Starting late 2018, the following new procedure was applied:

At the month of completion, the controller initial and dates the printed copy
of the bank reconciliation and submit it along with the bank statement to the
Chief Financial Officer for review.

Upon approval, the Chief Financial Officer approves the bank reconciliation
by signing and dating it and then returning it to the controller for filing.

. Reconciling Items Not Traceable to Support

The review of KRC's most current Bank Reconciliation, for themonth
of April 2019, revealed 74 reconciling items that were more than six
months old, totaling $58,650.27. These items could not be traced to

14



Finding 9:

supporting documentation. The review also found that KRC
continued to carry reconciling items dating back to July 2015. KRC's
Controller indicated that many of the reconciling items have been
carried forward from previous years, before he was employed at
KRC, and that the original transactions that generated the reconciling
items could not be determined.

State Contract, Article IV, Section 3(a) states in part:

"In accordance with Welf. & Inst. Code Section 4631 (b),
Contractor shall be held strictly accountable for reporting all
revenues and expenditures, and the effectiveness of the
Contractor in carrying out of its programs and fiscal
responsibilities. Contractor shall keep records, as follows: a.
The Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents, case
files, and other evidence pertaining to the budget, revenues,
expenditures, and consumers served under this contract
(hereinafter collectively called the "records") to the extent and
in such detail as will properly reflect net costs (direct and
indirect) of labor, materials, equipment, supplies and services,
overhead and other costs and expenses of whatever nature for
which reimbursement is claimed under the provisions of this
contract in accordance with mutually agreed to procedures and
generally accepted accounting principles.”

Recommendation:

KRC must research and take appropriate steps to resolve the
outstanding reconciling items. In addition, KRC must establish and
enforce procedures to ensure staff handle reconciling items in an
appropriate and timely manner.

KRC Response:
KRC accepts the finding.
The appropriate steps were taken to identify outstanding reconciling items

when possible. ltems which could not be traced back to documentation
have been offset through Operations.

Annual Family Program Fee (Repeat)

The review of 18 sampled Annual Family Program Fee (AFPF)
assessments revealed 10 instances where families were assessed a
reduced AFPF; however, KRC could not provide the families' income
documentation to justify the reduced assessed fee. KRC stated that it did
not have the income documentation to support the reduced AFPF
because service coordinators did not retain the income documentation
during the assessment process.

DDS Annual Family Fee Program Procedures Section Il (C) states:

15



"Upon request from the parents, regional centers shall review, and
when applicable, adjust the family's assessment if it is
demonstrated that the adjusted gross family income is less than
800 percent of the federal poverty level (FPL). Families shall
provide the regional center with records to show their total
adjusted gross family income as defined in WIC Section 4785
U)(1)... If parents' income is determined to be below 800 percent of
the current year FPL, the regional center shall adjust the annual
family fee to $150.00. If parents' income is determined to be
below 400 percent of current year FPL, the family shall not be
assessed the AFPF."

Recommendation:

KRC should retain families' income documentation to justify the reduced
assessed fees.

KRC Response:

KRC accepts the finding.

Accounting procedure is the following:

- Upon receipt of the form DS6009, the fiscal revenue coordinator fills in the
excel spreadsheet AFPTOASF for the current month.

- The AFPTOASEF file is transmitted to the controller at the end of the reporting

month.
- The controller imports the file onto DDS CDT Managed File Transfer Service by

the first working day of the next month.

Finding 10: Parental Fee Program

The review of KRC's PFP noted that it was not tracking or providing DDS
with a listing of new placements, terminated cases, and client deaths for
clients under the age of 18 who received 24-hour out-of-home community
care through KRC. KRC stated that due to personnel changes, no staff
was assigned to monitor the PFP.

Title 17 Section 50225 (a)(b) states in part:
"Regional centers shall have the following duties and responsibilities:

(a) Identify all children with developmental disabilities whoare
receiving services as specified in Section 50223....

(c) Provide the Department of Developmental Services with a
listing of new placements, terminated cases, and client
deaths for those clients identified in paragraph (a) of this
section. Such listing shall be provided no later than the
20th day of the month following the month of such
occurrence and shall be provided in the format as

16



determined by the Department of Developmental
Services."

Recommendation:

KRC must ensure that it has designated staff to monitor the PFP and to
provide DDS a listing of new placements, terminated cases, and client
deaths by the 20th day of the month following the month of such
occurrence, as required by Title 17.

KRC response:
KRC accepts the finding.

We started completing the PFP tracking after our last fiscal audit at the
recommendation of DDS in July 2019. | will follow up with the finance
department as there is a way that accounting is able complete a query on a
monthly basis out of UFS to retrieve this information quickly but until then, I'm
still gathering this information manually and submitting to DDS monthly since
July 19.

17



